ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSULTANTS

October 9, 1992 .

Mr. Paul Smith
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Agency - Division of Hazardous Materials .
80 Swan Way, Room 200 o
Oakland, CA 94621 <

RE: Tank Closure Report
Peralta Community College District, Oakland

Dear Mr. Smith:

Enclosed, please find the tank closure report prepared on behalf of the e
Peralta Community College District for the removal of five underground sto-

rage tanks located at Peralta Community College - Maintenance Yard, 501 5th
Street, Oakland, California.

The tank removal and soil and water sampling were performed on September 3,
1992 in accordance with the Tri-Regional Board recommendations for under-
ground storage tank removal and investigations. Documentation of the
procedures and findings are included in this report.

If you have any questions regarding this report or the procedures and find-
ings, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Sy £3 [Feerile—

MistyKaltreider
Geologist

cc:  Mr. Robert Mibach - Director of Physical Plant, Peralta Community
College District
Mr. Gary Collins - Qakland Fire Department

1000 Attantic Avenue, Suite 110 *Alameda, CA 94501 +(510) 522-8188 *FAX: (510) 865-5731
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INTRODUCTION

ACC was retained by Peralta Community College District to coordinate, man-
age and document the removal of coordinate with R. S. Eagan (the selected
contractor) to manage and document the removal of five underground storage
tanks, two (2) 6000-gallon gasoline, one (1) 2000-gallon diesel, one (1)
2000-gallon ethyl (premium) gasoline and one (1) 550-gallon waste oil
located within the fenced maintenance yard of Peralta Community College
Tocated at 510 5th Street in Qakland, California. R. S. Eagan & Co. under
direct contract with Peralta was the removal contractor.

BACKGROUND

The actual age of the tanks is unknown however, the maintenance yard was
previously used by the City of Oakland as a corporation yard. Sanborn maps
established that the tanks were in existence prior to 1960. In 1981, the
four fuel tanks were abandoned in place by filling with water.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site consists of several warehouse/office buildings surrounded by a
fenced parking lot. The tanks were situated within the fenced yard adja-
cent to the northern entrance (Figure 2). A raised concrete slab indicates
the location of the fuel dispensers. Four vent pipes existed in between
the dispenser island and the tank cluster. Lines to the fuel dispensers
were found to extent from the south side of each fuel tank to the fuel dis-
penser island.

OBSERVATIONS

Prior to removal of the tanks, permits were obtained and notification
including a site safety plan, were submitted to Alameda County Health
Agency - Division of Hazardous Materials, Bay Area Air Quality Management
District, City of Oakland Fire Department and Underground Services Alert.

ACC supervised and documented all subsurface work. The work was performed
by state licensed contractor, R. S. Eagan and Co. of Hayward, California,
(Ticence # 476428), in accordance with reguiatory requirements. Work began
on Thursday, August 27, 1992 and consisted of removing asphalt cover and
uncovering tanks.

By Monday, August 31, 1992, all the fuel tanks were uncovered. During the
uncovering of the waste oil tank, the backhoe punctured the top of the
tank. No product was released. On Tuesday, September 1, 1992 H & H Envi-
ronmental Services of San Francisco triple rinsed each tank and collected a
total of 7,500 gallons of water and residual product from the fuel tanks.
Due to the condition of the waste oil tank, the top of the tank was cut
open with a "cold" metal cutter and was cleaned on-site. H & H Environmen-
tal collected approximately 150-gallons of residual product and water from
the waste 0il tank, which was stored in sealed DOT approved drums, labeled
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as non-RCRA hazardous waste and shipped under manifest to Apptech Technolo-
gies, Inc. of Chule Vista, California. Copies of the manifests for the
disposal of the liquid and material collected from the waste oil and fuel
tanks are attached.

During excavation, the tanks were discovered to be strapped to a concrete
slab. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 7 feet below the ground
surface. The top of the 6000-gallon tanks were approximately 4 feet below
ground surface. The top of the 2000-gallon tanks were approximately 6 feet
below ground surface. Shoring was discovered around the perimeter of the
excavation. Removed soil was stockpiled on Visqueen sheet plastic within
the maintenance yard and was kept covered with Visqueen.

Underground Storage Tank Removal

On Thursday, September 3, 1992 R. S. Eagan added approximately 20 pounds of
dry ice per 1,000-gallons of tank size to inert each tank prior to removal.
The lower explosion limit and the percent oxygen of each tank was deter-
mined using a GasTech combustible gas indicator calibrated to Hexane. The
tanks were removed with a crane when the vapors within each tank were less
than 20 percent of the lower explosion limit.

Mr. Cary Collins of the City of Qakland Fire Prevention Bureau, Mr. Don
Hwang of Alameda County Health Agency - Division of Hazardous Materials and
Ms. Misty Kaltreider, ACC geologist witnessed the removal of each tank.

During excavation and tank removal, a floating brown liquid was observed on
the groundwater within the excavation. H & H Environmental pumped the
excavation several times. Approximately 2,400 gallons of liquid was pumped
from the excavation (copy of the manifest is attached). Once the tanks
were removed from the excavation, the water level dropped to approximately
soil/groundwater interface level. Superficial soil surrounding the tanks
was found to be black or grey sand mixed with concrete. As excavation con-
tinued, shoring was revealed in the pit.

The tanks were found to be in good condition and holes were not observed.
A1l the tanks were loaded on trucks and hauled by H & H Environmental to
Schnitzer Steel in Qakland for disposal. Because the waste oil tank was
pre-cleaned on-site, it was hauled away as non-manifested waste. Copies of
the manifest and certificate of fuel tank disposal are attached.

Soi11 and Groundwater Sampling

Soil sample locations were selected by Ms. Misty Kaltreider, ACC geologist,
in accordance to the Tri Regional Water Quality Control Board's "Recommend-
ations for Underground Storage Tank Removal and Soil Sampling" and per
request of Mr. Don Hwang and Mr. Paul Smith, both of Alameda County Health
Agency. Soil samples were collected in pre-cleaned, thin-walled brass
tubes, six inches long and two inches wide,
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Excavation Pit Samples

Due to the shoring within the excavation, samples of the native soil were
not obtained. Soil samples of the backfill material were obtained for ana-
lysis with the use of a backhoe bucket which collected soil on either side
of the fuel tanks. Once soil was collected with the backhoe, a sampling
tube was pushed into the soil between the teeth of the bucket. A total of
eight soil samples (DE-1, E-2, E-3, DE-4, E-5, E-6, E-7 and E-8) were col-
lected from the excavation at approximately 9 feet below the ground sur-
face. Samples DE-1 and DE-4 were collected on either side of the diesel
tank., Sample E-8 was collected from under the waste oil tank. The ethyl
gasoline tank was located adjacent to the waste oil tank and a sewer/water
main, therefore only one sample was collected adjacent to the ethyl tank.

Fuel Line Samples

Four fuel lines were found to extend from each fuel tank to the dispenser
island. Per request of Mr. Don Hwang, Hazardous Materials Specialist of
Alameda County Health Agency, soil samples were collected under the bends
of the fuel lines. Three soil samples (L-1, L-2 and L-3) were collected at
four foot depths under the joints of the piping using the backhoe bucket.

After collection, each soil sample was immediately covered with Teflon
tape, capped, labeled and stored on ice to be transported under chain-of
custody procedures to Geochem a Cal/EPA certified mobile laboratory on-
site. Sample analyses that were not performed on-site by the mobile tabo-
ratory were delivered under chain-of custody to Geochem and On-Site Envi-
ronmental laboratories, both Cal/EPA certified for analysis. Laboratory
analysis results and chain-of custody forms are attached.

Dispenser Island Samples

On September 4, 1992, Mr. Paul Smith, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
of Alameda County Health Agency met with Ms. Misty Kaltreider of ACC to
witness the collection of soil from under the dispenser isiand. Per Mr.
Smith's request, two soil samples (DD-1, "diesel dispenser" and GD-2,
"gasoline dispenser") were collected three (3) feet under the dispenser
island (Figure 3).

After collection, each soil sample was immediately covered with Teflon
tape, capped, labeled and stored on ice to be transported under chain-of
custody procedures to On-Site Environmental Laboratory, a Cal/EPA certified
laboratory located in Pleasanton, California. Laboratory analysis and
chain-of-custody forms are attached.

Soil Sample Chemical Analyses

Soil samples collected from the excavation and from under the pipe lines
and dispenser island were analyzed for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and
Total Xylenes {BTEX) by EPA Test Method 8020 and organic lead by Atomic
Absorption analysis. Samples numbered E-2, E-3, E-5, E-7, E-8, L-1, L-2,
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L-3, DD-1 and GD-2 were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as
gasoline by EPA Test Method 8015. Soil samples numbered DE-1, DE-4, E-8,
L-1, L-3, DD-1 and GD-2 were analyzed for TPH as diesel by EPA Test Method
8015 Modified. In addition to the above analysis, sample number E-8 was
analyzed for Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Test Method 8010, Semi-
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Test Method 8270, Total oil and grease by
EPA Test Method 418.1 and five LUFT metals as lead, Chromium, Cadmium,
Nickel and Zinc by EPA Test Method 6010.

Upon tank removal, one groundwater sample (E-Hp0) was collected from the
excavation using a designated disposable bailer. The groundwater sample
was collected in two (2? 40 ml VOA vials without headspace and two (2

liter jars and submitted under chain-of-custody to the Geochem mobile ana-
lytical laboratory on-site. The groundwater sample was analyzed for TPH as
gasoline with BTEX by EPA Test Method 8015/602, TPH as diesel by EPA Test
Method 8015 Modified, Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Test Method 601,
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Test Method 625, Total oil and
grease by EPA Test Method 418.1 and five LUFT metals as lead, Chromium,
Cadmium, Nickel and Zinc by EPA 6010. Sample analysis and chain-of-custody
forms are attached. Summary of the soil and groundwater analysis is shown
below. - T

Pt At A A
Sample Results - Soil and Groundwater {86
Sample| TPH-D| TPH-G B T E X Pb |Cr |Cd |Zn [Ni |0&G
Number| ppm | ppm ppb | ppb ppb ppb |ppm|ppm|ppm|ppm|ppm|ppm
DE-1 ND NA |1378.5| 415.8| 742.9|1365.5|NA |[NA |[NA |NA [NA |NA
E-2 NA 3.95| 12.6| 88.6| 98.6| 328.6(ND |NA [NA |NA [NA [NA
E-3 NA 4,79| 52.7| 162.7| 119.7| 657.4|ND |NA [NA |[NA [NA |NA
DE-4 ND NA |2407.8| 690.9(1572.0(|2292.2|NA |NA |NA [NA |[NA [NA
E-5 NA 5.02 L5 6.8 4.7 25.3| 1 |NA |[NA |[NA [NA |NA
E-6 NA |134.7011469.5|4617.7|7170.1(6147.0|ND |[NA |NA [NA |NA |NA
E-7 NA 30.11| 255.0| 576.6|1397.6|2733.4| 2 |[NA |[NA [NA [NA |[NA
E-8 |228.37| 3.78 1.1 5.1 3.5| 18.9|40 |6.6|ND [440|75 |547
*EH,0 |173.03] 15.08| 286.5| 698.8| 300.4| 808.4|ND |ND [ND |.14|ND |284
L-% 11.4 [243.21|4485.1|7228.4| ND |[10221 | 5 [NA |NA |NA [NA |NA
L-2 NA_|612.57|5912.4|14724 |10481 [32353 | 4 |[NA |[NA [NA [NA |NA
L-3 |449.19] 78.82| 886.5(1399.2| ND |[8177.5| 4 |NA [NA |NA [NA {NA
DD-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND |42 |28 [0.7(48 |33'{12000
GD-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND |NA |NA |NA |[NA |NA (15 }
Notes:
TPH-D = TPH as Diesel X = Xylene Pb = Lead
TPH-G = TPH as Gasoline ND = Non-Detected Cr = Chromium
B = Benzene NA = Not Analyzed Cd = Cadmium
fl = Toluene ppm = parts per million In = Zinc
E = Ethylbenzene ppb = parts per billion Ni = Nickel
0& = 0il and Grease

* in addition to the above listed analysis, EPA Test Method 8270 indicated
19 ppb of 2-Methylnapthalene and 56 ppb of Naphthalene for this sample.
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Stockpiled Soil Sampling

During the excavation activities, approximately 250 cubic yard of soil were
removed from around fuel tanks and stockpiled on site. One composite soil
sample was collected for every 50 cubic yards of stockpiled soil. The
stockpile samples were labeled as PSL, PS2, PS3, PS4, PS5 and WOS. Sample
number WOS was collected from a separate stockpile of soil removed from
around the waste oil tank (see figure 3).

In addition, approximately 200 cubic yard of previously remediated soil is
stockpiled on-site approximately 1,000 feet from the tank excavation. This
soil is reported by personnel from Peralta Community District to have been
generated from overexcavation activities during an underground diesel tank
removal at Laney College in 1989. Approximately one composite soil sample
was collected and analyzed for every 20 cubic yards of this remediated
soil. The samples (S1, S2, $3, S4, S5, S6, S7, S8, S9 and S10) were col-
lected to evaluate if the soil can be used a backfill material within the
tank excavation at the maintenance yard.

After collection, each soil sample was immediately covered with Teflon
tape, capped, labeled and stored on ice to be transported under chain-of
custody procedures to Geochem a Cal/EPA certified mobile laboratory on-
site. Samples that were not performed on-site with the mobile laboratory
were delivered to Geochem and On-Site Environmental laboratories, both
Cal/EPA certified for analysis. Chain-of-custody protocol was maintained.

Stockpile soil samples collected from the maintenance yard tank excavation
were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline with Ben-
zene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Test Method
8015/8020, TPH as diesel by EPA Test Method 8015 Modified and Organic Lead
by Atomic Absorption method. In addition to the afore mentioned analysis,
sample number WOS (collected from the soil around the waste oil tank) was
also analyzed for Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Test Method 8010, Semi-
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Test Method 8270, Total oil and grease by
EPA Test Method 418.1 and five LUFT metals as lead, Chromium, Cadmium,
Nickel and Zinc by EPA Test Method 6010.

Soil samples collected from the remediated stockpiled soil were analyzed
for TPH as diesel by EPA Test Method 8015 Modified and BTEX by EPA Test
Method 8020. Analytical data and chain-of-custody forms are attached.

Sample Results - Peralta Stockpile

Sample| TPH-D | TPH-G
Number| ppm ppm
PS1 |[118.45 | 40.85
PS2 23.90 1.68
PS3 27.27 9.90
PS4 |147.68 8.93
pPSs 17.42 2.47
WOS* ND ND

T E X |Pb |Cr |Cd |Zn |Ni |0&G
ppb ppb ppb__|ppm|ppm|ppm|ppmippm|ppm
1245.6| ND [1710.1|ND |NA [NA [NA [NA [NA
12.8| ND 8.0[ND [NA |NA |NA |NA [NA
27.9| ND 24.2|ND [NA [NA |[NA |NA [NA
303.7/529.7 | 46.8|ND [NA [NA |[NA |NA [NA
70.1| 73.6 | 298.6|ND [NA [NA |NA |NA |NA
ND ND ND |54 |17 [ND |300|86 |16000

L=

=1
walj=]
= O $ro o m
P20 O 00~

=N

[wer B}
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Sample Results - Laney Stockpile

| S1 | S2 | S3 | sS4 | S5 |
TPH-O TND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND

Notes:
TPH~D = TPH as Diesel X = Xylene Pb = Lead
TPH-G = TPH as Gasoline ND = Non-Detected Cr = Chromium
B = Benzene NA = Not Analyzed Cd = Cadmium
T = Toluene ppm = parts per million In = Zinc
E = Ethylbenzene ppb = parts per billion Ni = Nickel
0&%G = 0il and Grease

* in addition to the above listed analysis, EPA Test Method indicated 6,500
ppb of 2-Methylnapthalene and 3,300 ppm of Naphthalene for this sample.

Based on the results, for the Peralta Stockpile, an unauthorized release of
contaminants into the soil has occurred. The "Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Release (Leak)/ Contamination Site Report" form has been filed
with ;hg appropriate regulatory agencies. A copy of this report is
attached.

Summary and Conclusions

During underground storage tank removal, elevated levels of petroleum
hydrocarbons were discovered in the soil and groundwater within the tank
excavation. The soil above and around the tanks was found to consist of
sandy backfill material within the excavation. After the tanks were
removed, the excavation was discovered to be shored. Because of the shor-
ing, native soil was not obtained for sampling. Therefore, soil samples
were collected of the backfill material on either side of the tanks.

Groundwater was also discovered within the excavation. One grab ground-
water sample was collected. Analysis results indicated that the ground-
water from within the excavation contained elevated levels of contaminants.
The grab water sample may not represent actual levels of contaminants in
groundwater since contaminated backfill was in contact with groundwater.
Concentrations of trace elements appear typical for soil derived from
regional geology.

Regulations to CCR Title 23, Chapter 16, Articles 5, 7 and 11 of the Under-
ground Storage Tank (UST) regulations require that a soil and groundwater
investigation be implemented to assess the nature of the release and to
determine a method of clean-up. The regulations also specify that the Cor-
rective Action Plan shall consist of those activities determined to be cost
effective. "Cost-effective" is defined in the regulations as "actions that
achieve similar or greater water quality benefits at an equal or lesser
cost than other corrective actions“. To address the regulations, a work
plan will be submitted to the regulatory agencies for the assessment of
this release.
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UNDERGROUND TANEK CLOSURE PLAN
w*

* & Complete according to attached instructions ¢ #

1. Business Name Peralta Community College Corporation Yard

Business Owner Feralta Community College District

2. Site Address 501 - 5th Avenue

City Oakland Zip 94606 ppone 510/466-7336
3. Mailing Address 333 East 8th Street

city _Oakland zip _94606  phone 466-7336
4. Land Owner same as #1

Address f:i City, State Zip

5. Generator néﬁe under which tank will be manifested
PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

- - L - - 1 .
EPA T N WMo, urdgp -meion a. s Will be wanilesieq CADOTES6771E

e iSe whAsdeh

rew 3,92 -1 =




6. Contractor R. S. Eagan & Co.
Address 1992 National Avenue
(;ity Hayward Phone 210/732-7300
License Type A,B,C-8,C-10,C-61/D4Gpy 476428

explres /-31-U3

requires peime contractors to also hold
Lontractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
n addition, to holding the appropriate contractors liconee type.

"Effective Jarvmry 1, 1992, Wusincss and Professional Code Sectian mwsa. 7
Marardoue Usste Certification ssued by the State
been received, |

7. Consultant ACC Environmental Consultants
Address 1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110
. City Alameda 94501 Phone _510/522-8188

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name _Misty Kaltreider Title Geologist

Phone 510/522-8188

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 0

Length of piping being removed under this plan 20 ft

Total number of tanks at facility _8

10. State Registered Hazardo

us Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled #**
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name H&H Environmental Services EPA I.D. No. GCAD004771168

Hauler License No. 0334 . License Exp. Date _1-31-93
Address” 220 China Basin

City _ San Francisco State CA zip _ 94107

T T e

b} Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name Same as a abovg

EPA T.D. Nn.

Address

City State Zip

rev 3792




c¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

_ Name H&H Environmental EPA I.D. No. _CAPQQ4771168
Hauler License No. 0334 License Exp. Date 1-31-93
Address 220 Chinas Basin
city San Francisco State _CA  zip _94107

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Same as c above

Address

EPA I.D. No.

City State

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Zip

Name Misty Kdltreider

Company ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Address 1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110

city _ Alameda state CA zip 94501  phone 510/522-8188

12. Laboratory
Name Chromalab, Inc.

Address 2239 Gnega Road

Ccity San Ramon stateCA

zip __ 94583

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past?

If yes, describe.

Yes [ ]

No [x]




JUL-29-1992 13:59 FROM R. S. EAGAN & CO. - 1@ 8855731 P.@2

14, Describa mathods to ba used for rendering tank inert

Dry ice and air eductor (20 1bs dry ice per 1,000-gallon tank)

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, zll associated piping
nust be flushed ocut into the tanks. Al] accessible associated
Piping nust then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
pluggaed.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District {771-6000)}, aleng with
local Fire and Building Departments, must alsc be contactaed for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsihility to bring a working combustible gas
metar on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank'History and Sampling Information

Tank - Material to
. be sampled Locatien and
Capacity Use History (tank ccntents, Depth of
(sae instructicns) soll, yrouud- Samples

Installation date unknown . .
All_tanks abandoned-1981 water, ete.)

550 gallon| waste oil tank *groundwater 10 feet
< level ‘in excavatfon

soil (one sample) |directly under tafr

4000 gallon | gasoline soil (2 samples) 13 ft under fill nl

& vent ends of tank
at <level in excalation

13 ft.under fill
vent. ends
wtjeve];in excavation

*groundwater

4000 gallon | gasoline - s0il (2 samples)

ey

N = 5 E U ]
soil (2 samples) aggh e%d :E 5§ﬁﬁr

*groundwater at = level in excvation

6000 gallon | gasoline

. A 13 - 15 under each
seil {2samples ) end of tank

atz level nf excayation

6000 aallon 1 gdasnlina

h i

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
rezoved. A ground water sample must be collacted should any ground water
e present in the excavation.

l * If ?roundwater is encountered within excavation -- then a sample of the water
be collected. :

wil
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled soil

Sampling Plan
Valume

. One descrite sample will be taken every 50 yards of
(Estimated) d for parameter according

stockpiled soi] and analyze

200 ‘ to the Agggst, 1990 The Regional Board Recommendations
Q0 c.y. . - For Pre11m1nary Evulation and nvestigation of Under:

ground Tank §ites.

S8tockpiled s0il must be placed on berzed plastic and must be
completaly covared by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

Tkea Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analysas
and pract;gal quantitation reporting limits should be followad., S

I attached Table 3.

Contaminant| EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or. Methed )
Sgught ‘ Samﬁla Péeparation Other Analysis Dgtgctlon
Waste 0i1 Tank Method Number Method Number Limit
*TPH - gasoline EPA Test Method 5020 EPA Test Method 8015 1.0 mg/kq _
TPH diesel EPA Test Method 3550/8015(EPA Test Method 8015(mpdified)] o mg/kg
*BTEX _ EPA Test Method 8020 5.0 Mg/kg
0i1 & Grease EPA Test Method 5520 10 mg/kg
Clorinated Hydrocarbons{EPA Test Method 8280 _ 5'°,ﬂ?f52_____
Cadimum EPA Test Method 7130 Test Method ICAP or AAj 0.005 mg/kg
Chromium EPA Test Method 7190 ‘oo " “ 0.05 mg/kq_
Lead EPA Test Method 7420 EPA Test Method ICAPor] AA_ 0.05 mg/kg
Nicke] Method 7520 Method ICAP or AN 0.04 mg/kq o
Zinc Method 7920 Method ICAP or AN 0.005 mg/kg |
PCB's Method 8270 Method ICAP or AA| 0.05 mg/kg
PCB'S ’ un un "y nn nay 0'05 ITIQ/kQ____,
PNA Me thiod” &270 __Methad ICAP or a2l 0 g mg/kg
Crecsite R " v " 10,05 my/kg
*Anaylsis for samples collected under gasoline tank (ogix) :
Irz. Subnit Sita Haalth and Safety Plan (See Instriuctions) ‘
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lo. sSubnib VWurker's Compenantion Certificare copy
Name of Insurer Republic Indemmity

19. Bubmit Plot Flan (Soe Inatructions)
20. Enoloos Daposit (Saa Inetructions)

21. Report mny leaks or contamination to thia offfoe within & days of
dim - The report uhall be made on an Underground $torage Tank
Gnauthorized lazak/Contamination Site Report form., (see Yngtructiang)

22. Submit a closurm report ta this arfice within 60 days of tha
tank remcvel. This raport must contain all the information listed
" in item 22 of the instructions.

T declare that to tha best of my knowledge and beliaf the statamentg and
informatiaon providad above ara oorrect and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
headed in ordar to obtain an eppreval from the Departwant aof
Enviromental Health and that no work is to begin oo this project uatil
this plan is approved.

I wderstand that any chenges in dasign, materials or equipwent will void
this plan if prior epproval Is nhot obtained.

I understand that all work performsd during this project will be done in
compliance with il applicable OBHA (Gccupational Safaty and Health
Aduinigtration) requirements concerning personmel hoalth amd safety. I
underatand that sita and vorker safeéty ara solely che responsibility or
thae property owner oy his agent and that this responeibility ic not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda. :

Onwzn"mxﬂdnctmwmm T will countaot
tha project Easurdous Matarials gpecislist at iéast throe workiwg daye in
advAROs OF S1te WoIK to maReduls the required inspectivns. _

Signature of contractor

Sig:uatun e, '

g ’

Bignatnre of Site Owner oy Oparator

rav 3102 . . - =
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STATE OF CALIFORNTA

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE
(] 3 Renewa peawr

’ MARK ONLY  [] 1 wew pemmir

D 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION : 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ST
ONEITEM [ 2 wrenm permr [ « amenoep esmur (] & Temporary smE crosuae
{. FACILITYSITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED}
0BA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
Peralta Communi Ly College Corporatiop Yard
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET + PARCEL # (0FTIORAY)
301 - S5th Syvddy Avenye East 8th STreet : unknown
CITY NAME STATE ZiP CODE * SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
I Oakland cA | 9606 510/466-7340
To‘;m?gfm (3 corroramon [ INOVIDUAL [T PARTRERSHP | n‘?ﬁa‘é“' X7 comrracency [ sTaTe-AGEncy ] reDemaragency
TYPE OF BUSINESS D 1 GAS STATION D 2 DISTRRUTOR D ' IF INDIAN [¢ OF TANKS AT SITE | E, P.A LOD.# feptional)
I [1 2 FARM [ 4 Processor 35 s oner OR TAST Loy 8 CAD076567718
EMERGENCY CONTACT PEASON (PRIMAFIY] EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDAH\') « opilonat
DAYS: NAME {LAST_ FIRST) PHONE 5 WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)
1 Mibach, Robert 510/466-7339 Graciolett, Tony 210746677340
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE 8 WITH AREA COOE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST_FiRsT) 510/237-0413
Mibach, Robert 415/965-0224 Graciolett, Tony
I Il. PROPERTY QOWNER INFORMATION - {MUST BE COMPLETED}
NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORIATION
Peralta Communi ty College District _ :
I MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS « box windicate ] wonmuar . LOCALAGENCY [ stateagency
333 East 8th STreet L3 coRroranon [ pasnversis . counvasency . [ reneraAcency
CITY NAME STATE 2P CooE L PHONE & WITH AREA, CODE
Oakland CA 94606 510/466~7336
l . TANK OWNER INFORMATION - {(MUSTBE COMPLET ED)
NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Peralta Communi ty College District
. ' MARING DR STREET ADDRESS + ok bindicais 7 sanveouay 3 WAL AGENCY U sTaTe-aGENCY
333 East 8th Street T coRPoruon [ pasmierssep [ comTvAGEMSY [ Fepemratacency
CITY NAME T, F77] H
oL and = S0 R AR
I IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (816) 323-9555 if questions arise
e (4[4} [T T 11T
l V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) -~ IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED
o bz Bindicae BT 1 sELFansuRep T3 2 GUARANTEE (3 3 wsurance O3 «sureTv powp
i $ LETTER OF CREDMT T 1 & EXEMPTION [ w otier
VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS Legal notification and billing will be sent 1o the tank owner usess box | or If is checked,
CHEGK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD Gk UseD

FOR LEGAL MOTIFICATIONS AND BiLLIG: ] ax] = 3
THIS Fony HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF
/4

PERJMIRY. AND TO IHEBEST(FMYWOWI_EDGE. s TREANDCCWHECT
,#7. rsm?himenwegc S. Fagon & 0o, TGS TILE -
'LOC

"I DATE Mmrm\fﬁ'ﬁ_ﬁ —I
Robert s. CO].‘SUI:I__" 1Vice President 7-30-97

M

AL AGENCY USE ONLY

COUNTY »

}

JURISDICTICN # FACILITY

LT LI TT7T7]
’cswsus TRACT » - OPTIONAL

J SUPVISOR - DISTRICT COOE - CPTIONAL

LOCATION CODE - OFTIONAL

TION - FORM B, UNLESS THiS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY,
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORMB

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM

MARK ONLY [ 1 wew perir (] = Renewas permir [[] s cHanGE OF mrFORMATION [ ] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON siTE
ONE ITEM [ 2 wrerm reRMIT (] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [T] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE Xx] 8 TANK REmovED
DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: Peralta Community College District

|. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF LINKNOWN
A OWNER'S TANK LD.& DA

8. MANUFACTURED BY:

C. DATE INSTALLED (MOVDAY/YEAR)

0. TANK cAPACTTY W aauons: 2, 000

I, TANK CONTENTS ¥ A-1 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM.G.

s [X] 1 MOTOR vEHIGLE FUEL ]+ o 8 c. [ "EESman 3 DEseL [] & Avamongas
(7] 2 remroLEUM ] % ewery K] + prooucr [] werewm . J‘:sxt (] 7 weTHanon
UNLEADED
{7 3 cremicaL PROBUCT (] s uvaiown [] 2 waste (] 2 teapen 9 _OTMER (DESCRIBE N INEM D. BELOW)
D. IF (A.1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED

ethel premium C.AS.4:

lil. TANK CONSTRUCTION

MARK ONE [TEM ONLY N BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D
A TYPEOF 7] 1 oousLe wa (] 2 siNGLe wat witH exTERIOR LR [] o unknown
SYSTEM [x] 2 smoLe waw (]« seconpaay contamment varTEDTANK) [ ] % OTHER
8. TANK [x] 1 BaRE sTEEL 7] 2 stamiess sea ] 3 reenauss [] 4 STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL [) 5 concrere [ s roLvvinn, criorce ] 7 awuram (] & 100% METHANGL COMPATIBLE WiFRe
{PimaryTark) [ o prRONZE [[] 1o cavanzeo steeL [ ] os wacvown [] » onen
] 1 Ruseer Lmep [ 2 axvo uwna [ 2 eroxy uung [ « menoLe Linng
C. INTERIOA
LINING (] s alass Lwma [X] & uwuneo [ o weown [ w0 omien
15 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIGLE WITH 100% METHANGL 7 YES___ NO___ '
D.CORROSION L[_J 1 POLYETHYLENE wrap [C] 2 coatns [J s wn whse  [] « FecRoLASS RENFORCED PASTIC
PROTECTION [T] & caTHooic PROTECTION [ 3] #1 NONE [ o5 wanown [] = oner
IV. PIPING INFORMATION  ciacie A ¥ ABOVE GROUND OR U ¥ UNDERGROUND, BOTH F APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A{u}1 sucTion A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U % OTHER
8. CONSTRUCTION A(_lsmewm AU 2 DOUBLE WALL AU 3 LWED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU =® OTHER
C. MATERIAL anp ALY 1 BaresTer AU 2 STAMESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL GHLORIDE (PVCIA U < FIBERGLASS PG
CORROSION AU S ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIILE WFRP
PRGTECTION A U 0 GALVANZED STEEL A Uf 10 CATHOOICPROTECTION A |f 96 UNKNOWN AU ® OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [T ! AUTOMATICLINE LEAKDETECTOR [ ] 2 UNE TIGHTNESS TESTWG [ T oermral
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
[[J 1 visuacieex ] 2 WeNTORY AeconciLTion

DW OTHER none

[ 2 vaPoR MONITOANG [ 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GALGING (] 5 cROUND WATER MONTORING

[ e tamrestna  [] 7 mrersTmaL vonmorma [X) 1 wone [3 o5 ureavown [ ] o onen
V. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION -
[ TTRMRM sl | SRR e cuoe] NN e ] ol

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED YNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, i3 TRUE AND CORRECT

t’:ﬂrwmpms R. 8. x:.dgdtl & 0. T UAIE I
‘ "“”““‘“““‘“"% /5——"’"‘"’ Robert S. Corsun 7-30-92
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATELD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION & FACILITY # ANK #
STATE D4 (L) CII] [(TTT11] (IT1TIT]
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APFROVED BY/DATE | PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

'onu B 90 THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPUICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FOROMHB-Re




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM
MARK ONLY (] 1+ vew peamir [T] 3 renewaL perwir [ s crance oF wroruaTion [C] 7 PERMANENTLY cLoseD o site
ONE ITEM (] 2 wWrErRm rermT (] + amenoso permiT

D & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [E 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

Peralta Community College District

I. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

IS LUNING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 0% METHANOL T

A. OWNER'S TANK LD.s DS 8. MANUFACTURED BY:
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYNEAR) C. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 6 , 000
I. TANKCONTENTS & a-1 (SmARKED, COMPLETE 1TEMC.
1a REGULAR 3 L
A [x] 1 woroR veHicLE FUEL. ] « o a c UNLEADED bt 2 DIESE ) D & AVIATION GAS
(] 2 peroLEum ] a0 emery (3 1 proouet D TopaeuLM e :s:; ] 7 memanor
[ 3 ceemca propuct (] o usovown [ 2 wasm (] 2 teacen j.momnpescanemmsuuaam
D. I {A.1) 1§ NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED CASS:
lll. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY N BOXES A B, ANDC, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D
A. TYPEOF (7 1 oousis waL [] 3 swole wa wm extenor Lner (] 95 unovown
SYSTEM [(X] 2 smaLe waw, [0 + secompany contamment VAULTEDTANK [ ] 0 oTHER
B. TANK 1 BARE STEEL [J 2 stamiess siea (] 3 reenalass ] 4 sTEELGLAD wrFBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL (] s concreme (] & PoLvvam coroe 1 7 aumeum [ 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE wiFRp
{PrimaryTank) "] o pronze (] 10 aavanexp ser [_] o mmvown ] = onen
(L] 1 rueser Lnen [(] 2 axvo Lnna ] a =roxy e ] + peenote Lnmg
c.HmlgR ] s aass Lwma [X] & wawen [ = unkvown

[] o omen

YES _ NO___

D.CORROSION L) 1 .POLYETHVLENE wrap [] 2 coanna
PROTECTION [T] s camHook PRoTECTION [X] o1 mone

{1 s winL waae [_] + FecRaLAss RENFORCED PLASTIC

PROTECTION

[] s unmown ] » oner
[V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR 1) IF UNOERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICASLE
A, SYSTEM TYPE AU/ 1 sucTion A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRavITY AU & onER
B. CONSTRUCTION  A(0)1 swaie waL AUZOMMEWSL AU I UNDTRENCH A U 0 UNooWN A %9 OnER
C. MATERIAL AND A@l BARE STEEL AU 2 STAMESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIOC (PYCIA U 4 FIBERGLASS PIE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U @ CONCRETE

A I 9 GALVANZED STEEL AU 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A Y 95 UNKNOWN AU % O™MER
D. LEAK DETECTION [ 1 AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR [ 2 umeTaHmEss vESTING O imwmon“nem [Jw oer none
—_— e

A U 7 STEEL WrCOATING AU 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WFRP

I ’
1

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[ + wisuas enecx

[J 2 wventony ReconciLamion [Ja VAPOR MONTORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING

L[:] 6 TANK TESTNG [ ] 7 INTERSTITIAL MONITORING [x} o1 none [] 95 umknown [] » omer
l VL TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE usrmmiug,gafnm zma;s&m'g 2 WAS .L‘,;‘;‘.ﬁ}‘é,?m"";“ ves ] wo X
THIS FORM HAS BEEN LETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTS NAM - R. S, Eagdii & Co. [ : I
[T e Robert S. Corsun [ 7-30-92
LOCAL AGENCY S ONLY  THE STATE LD. NUMBER 1§ COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY » JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK »
STATELD.# L] [ITTTTTI7 017 L 1]
PERAMIT NUMBER [ PERMIT APPROVED BY/CATE Ipsnurremmmu DATE

':au B (%80

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FOAM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FOAM A HAS BEEN FILED.




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY D t NEW PERMIT (1 2 menewaL perurr D 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 1 7 PeAmanchTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM D 2 INTERMM PEAMIT E:] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [j & TEMPQRARY TANK CLOSURE E’_" 8 TANK REMOVED

Peralta Commmity College District

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

l. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A, OWNER'S TANK LD # D6 B. MANUFACTURED @Y:
€. DATE INSTALLED (MCVDAY/EAR) _ 0. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 6,000
I.TANKCONTENTS  gau ISMARKED, COMPLETETEM €.,
1a REGULAR
A X 1 oT0R vEHICLE FUEL CJaon B. ¢ [x] 'mu : DESEL [[] s aviationgas
(] 2 retroLeun [] w0 empry &1 1 prooucr 3 mpneuwp . L""s”ﬂ::' [3 7 vevranon
UNLEADE
s CHEMICAL PRODUCT [ o5 wanown ] 2 waste (] 2 eaced 9 OTHER (DESCRIBE W ITEM D. BELOW)
O. IF (A1) 1S NOY MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED CASs:

A TYPEOF (7 + oovate wawe [C] 2 swole war wmi exTeRIOR Lnen [7] us umcvown
SYSTEM [X] 2 sware wau (7 4 seconpan contamment (VARTEDTANG [ ] 99 omHeER

B. TANK [x] 1 sarestERL ] 2 sTamess sweeL 7] 2 rmerciass

"MATERIL [ s comcacre (] & PoLvvinvi chorioe [ 7 acumingm

(PrimaryTank) ™) o erOME [] 10 cavaneep stes (] #s uacvown [(] w0 onen

1 RUBSER LINED 2 ALKYD LNNG 3 EPOXY LINING 4 PHENOLIC LINING
c.WieRon 3 O ]

UNING [ s cass tnna f] & vaumen [ o vemoww  [7] » onen
'S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANGL 7 YES _ NO___

D 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS RENFORCED PLASTIC
E] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP

D.CORAOSION L) 1 POLYETHYLENE wRaAP [CJ 2 coamma
PROTECTION Dsmnmrnoreermgjwm

IV. PIPING INFORMATION

[ * vwerr wawe (] « reenciass remeorcen PusTIC
] o uacown [ o oner

CIACLE A F ABOVE GROUND OR U & UNDE RGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A SYSTEMTYPE A{U) 1 sucTion A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRavY A U %0 OTHER
8. CONSTRUCTION A{Y] 1 swGLE wanr, A U 2 DOUBLE WALL AU 3 UNEDTRENGH A U 85 UNKNOWN A Y 9 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A{u} 1 maRe sTERL AU 2 STAMESS STEEL 4 ¢ 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIOE PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A Ul 8 CONCRETE A It 7 STEEL W COATING A U8 100% METHANOL COMPATIGLE WirRp
PROTECTION AU 9 GAVANZED STERL 4 y 10 CATHOOIC PROTECTION A U 85 UNKNOWN AU % OTHER
D. LEAK DETECTION [C] 7 AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR [C] 2 UKe TIGHTNESS TESTING (] ’mﬁ'mm‘”mﬁ (] oter p e
——-—_.______———Q“————
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
L1 visuac cieox [ 2 mventony RECONCLIATION [ ] 3 VAPOR MONITORING

[ & v 1esTmnG (] 7 wieasTmaL wonmoaiva X ot none

V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED OUANTITY OF
: 1981

3. WAS TANK FALLED WITH :
SUBSTANCE REMAMING  trace GALLONS INEAT MATERIAL Yes [ wofy
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPETED UNOER PENALTY OF PERIUR

l ll. TANK CONSTRUCTION umxousneunmvuaoxzsa.s.mc.mom.mrmms WNEOXD
1

[] o5 unsvown [ »w oner  pone

Y, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
H"""-ﬁ, LICANTSNAME /7 [/, // e —— ®. S. tagan & (o, o T T ,
l L = }[ W{j‘tk../ Rohert S, Carsin | _7-30-92 —_
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATELD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY » TANK #
STATE LD # ]

L] CITT] T 110 [T

PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

L[ ]

tnu B8 (s-90y THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FOROMM B-Ra




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY {1 1 nEw peRMiT [] 3 menewai permiT [:] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [[] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SiTE
ONE iTEM D 2 INTERIM PERMIT [:J 4 AMENDED PERMIT [:] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE Bc ] @ TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:  Peralta Communi ty College District
I, TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL TEMS — SPECIFY ¥ UNKNOWN

A OWNER'S TANK 0.8 D7 8. MANUFACTURED BY:
C. GATE INSTALLED (MCVDAY/YEAR) 0. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 2 ' 000 T
I, TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 15 MARIKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.
' M KCLE F 1a AEGULAR X| 2 oieseL

A K OTOR VEMICLE FUEL [Jsou 8, c. UNLEADED o @ & AVIATION GAS

[] 2 eeTROLEUM [] s0 enxery xJ + proouct [] wPREMLM 177 7 METHANGL

UNLEADED 5 JETFUEL =

[] 3 cHemcaL PROCUCT (] o5 wwmown [] 2 waste [C] 2 ceaneD _ ] 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE W (TEM D. BELOW)

D. IF (A.1)18 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.A S »:

Hl. TANK CONSTRUCTION  waRK ONE TEMONLY IN BOXES A, B,AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN 80X DAND E

A TYPE OF [T3 1 oousLe wawt [C] 2 SNGLE waLL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [] o5 unknown
SYSTEM [(x] 2 smate waw {_] + SECONDARY CONTAWMENT waULTEDTAMK [ ] % OTHER
1 BARE STEEL 2 STAINLESS STEEL 3 FIBERGLASS 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
B TANK ] [ O ] :
MATERIAL [ ] 5 concretmE [] & potvvinve comoE [ ] 7 ALuMinum [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP
{PrimaryTank) ] o sRONZE (] 10 calvanzeo sTERR [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [(] w omen
[} 1 mueser Lnen [ 2 axvo Lnwe [ 2 ePoxy umine  [] 4 PHENOLE LNnG
C. INTERICR
5 6 UNLIN umnown  {] s omHER
LINING {1 5 cLass uning x] ED (] % unvo E o _
15 LINING WATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES__ NO___
D.CORROSION | ! POLYETWvLENE wrap [ ] 2 coaTmG [C] 3 vievi waar ] « FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] s caTHODIC PROTECTION [X] 91 NOWE [[Joes umnown [ ] 0 omHen '

E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIRMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)

V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A iF ABOVE GROUND OR U F UNDERGRACUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE AfU/ 1 sLUCTION A Y 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 90 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION @1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LNED TRENCH A U 85 UNKNOWN AU 90 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND T@): BARE STEEL AV 2 STANLESS BTEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIRERGLASS PPE
CORRAOSION AU S ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATELE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANGED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 85 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [_]1 AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR [:}72 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

L 1 visuaL cueck [ 2 WVENTORY RECONCIIATION [ ] 3 WADOZE MONITORING [] 4 autoMaTIC TAMK GAUGING || 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[ Ronioms [ ] omen_none

[CJ 6 Tank TesTvg [T ] 7 INTERSTITIAL MONITORING [x] ot none [] s wenown [] » omnen
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
ESTMATD ATE T U SIS _trace ouow| “WAATNT  Ye (] W)

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COME, Erfgtq IDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OOF MY KNrWI ERGE 1€ THIIE gsin manmear
| arCANTSNAME TS ' ‘ R. S. Eagan & Co. GATE
PRINTED & SIGNATURE)
: ' Robert C. Corsun  17.30.92
4
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE L.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

A

COUNTY » JURISDICTION » FACILITY & TANK #

i 1
_STATELD# () OO0 COO0T T (I Trrry
PEAMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVEDAY/DATE f PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

FORM B (7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.




K

STATE OF CALIFORMIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOH EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY 3 1 new peAmir [ 2 AenewaL permiT [] s chance oF wFoRMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED OW SITE
ONE ITEM Ei 2 INTERM PERMIT D 4 AMENDED PERMIT D € TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [] & 7amx removen
DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

Peralta Commumity College District

L TANK DESCRIPTION  compere ALL ITEMS - SPECIEY IF LINKNOWN
A OWNERS TANK 1.D.s DR

8. MANUFACTURED gY:

C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYAEAR) D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS:  §5()

Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A«1 £5 MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.

A [ ] 1 moton vericie rugL X] s o 8. c “L?I'E!?E:'EAE':) B 3 DIESEL [7] & aviationGas
[T 2 PeTROLEUM [] w0 ewery 3 1 eroouct [T] & PRemiLm §GASAROL T 7 weTanoy
UNLEADED 5 JETFUEL o
[_] 3 cHemcaL proouct [] 95 unknown K7] 2 waste (] z 1eaneD 92 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. IF{A.1) 15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.ASs:

Hl. TANK CONSTRUCTION

MARK ONE [TEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLEES INBOX D AND E

A TYPEOF & 1 boueLe waw [ 2 smoLe wail wiii EXTERIOR LR [ ] 5 umnown
SYSTEM (] 2 siveLe waw [ « seconoasy conTANMENT VAULTEDTANK) [ ] 90 OTHER
B. TANK [ 1+ samester [] 2 stamess stea [} 2 FmERGLASS [ ] 4 STEEL CLAD wrFIRERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL {3 s concrere (] ¢ Pourviva ciiomoe [ 7 acummum {T] 9 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WirRP
{PrimaryTank) ™ o gRowze (] 10 cawvanzeo steeL [ ] s unvown (C] % onen
{_] 1 Russer umep [ 2 axrn weea [ > epoxr uning [] 4 puenouc uning
C. INTERIOR :
LINING (] s cLass unma (x] & usimen [} 95 unmiown ] o0 omen o B
'S LNING WATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL?.  YES__ NO___ e
D.CORROSION L] ! POLYETHYLENE wrap [7 2 coatma (] 3 v waap [[] 4 rechoass RemroRceD PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] s camwonic proTecTION [E] 81 NONE ] % umvown [ s+ oner
E.SPILLANDOVERFILL  SPILL CONTANMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV. PIFING INFORMATIO CIRGLE A ¥ ABOVE GROUND OR U & UNDERGHOUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION . SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCK A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND | GARE STEEL AU 2 STAMESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U ¢ FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU S ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION

AU 9 GALVANZED STEEL A U 10 CATHOOICPAGTECTION 4 95 UNKNOWN
D. LEAK DETECTION [_]1 AUTOMATIC LiNE LEAK DETEGTOR [] 2 umeTiamess TesTing

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[ 1 visuat cueck (] 2 mventorv ReconcLwnion (] 3 VADOZE MONITORNG ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING (] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[] & TaNK TESTNG ] 7 TERSTIIAL MONITORING [X] 9 none

A U 929 OTHER
1 Moo uonrrcmc [1s omen_TODIE

[ o5 unkvown [ o omuen
Vi. TANK CLOSURE INFQ RMATION
1. ESTIMATED D LAST1IREN 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FULED WiTH
I ATE 48 fMOtDA‘Yi_Yals 1 SUBSTANCE REMAINING trace GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7 YES D O IJL_}
THIS FORM HAS BEEN C %TED /YDER P PENAL TY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRIIF ann CORRECT -
APFLICANTS NAME R. o. Eagan & Co. DATE
I I {PRINTED S SiGHATURE) / / Robert §. Corsim | 7-30-92
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
l COUNTY #  JURISDICTION & FACILITY # TANK ¥
STATE LD # (L CI0) CTTT[T) [(T11TT]
inmr NUMBER l PERMIT APPACQVED BY/DATE I PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
IFonu 8 (7-99) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORAM A HAS 8EEN FILED,
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N IR S T e T » ,'?Eﬁ‘?"‘}““’w*“”"&“-'-* V-]
- A1 SR # TR 1SSuE oaTe
A ﬂgfl-ﬂtsﬁgRANCE 1%% SR 18/21/9]

oS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MAT i OF INFORMATION ORCY ARG
Doce RS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFIGL 1 HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE

DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
POLICIES BELQW.

( ‘DREINI anp CoMPANY
- -8 WEST 2g1g AVENOE

SAN MATEO, Ca 944g3 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
(415) 573 _ 111,

COMPANY

s A REPOBRLIC INDEMNT TY
COMPANY B
R.S. Eagay ¢ CoOMpayY Coupnny
1:92 NATIONAL avenge Erer C (REVISED)
HAYWARD, ca 94545-17g7
COMPANY D
COMPANY E

VﬂW«ESaﬁﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁéﬁeti:ﬁfﬁéﬁ*?w45 Ry L -~;“77fﬁﬁ%aé%:i:&;ﬁiﬁ%&éﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁsézm&fiv_
THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BeLOW HAVE BEgN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
IND'CATED. NOTVWIHSTANOING ANY NEQUIREMENT. TERM OR COMIXTION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CEFI'HF!CATE MAY gg ISSUED oR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURAHCEAFFORDED BY THE POLICIES OESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

‘ I EXCLUSDNS AND ooumms OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWNM MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED ay PAID CLAIM_S.

e : racCY Houeen OATE (MMOO/TY)  pATE www:r‘no" Lints
SRR tnsarry GENERAL AGGREGATE 3
Ly PROBUCTS COMPIOP AGG. $
(CLAmS MADE  “ocgya, #'Easpm'p ADV. WivAY ¢
SHNERS & coutracron's enor. Encx ocCumRence
ARE Dmise_(mwomq?)___ $
—k NED.WBEM“W'I 4
! mmeomw s
" ’ o e ——— e L .
-ALL OWRED AlTOS BODALY NsuRY "
"HIRED AlTOS ; ;
'“Oﬂmwm
"GARAGE UASiTY
EXCESS Liann vy
HUMBRELLA FORM
[OTHER THAN UMBRELLA PR
wbm-swm '
l Ano PC 943153 9/24/91 9/24/92
EMPLOYERS' Liamu sty
T
OFOFERATDHSILOCA TEMs

EPT Wrey RESPECT T0 NON-PAYMENT, WHICH IS 12 za7s. _
L OPERATTANS PIRFORMEL BY QR FOR THE NAaMEpD INSURED FOR THE CERTIFTCATE HOLDE
'I:Tm

mi’f}'ﬁ."-\ﬂ. s T T T e P CANCELLATION =, e T o 1}:-’1:'7_%‘—{ ‘_,‘\_wﬁ ?F'é?"':-:*-"fj T

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: LEFT. BUT FAILURE TO maR suck NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR

ARDOQS MATER] ALS DI VISION UABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AQENTS OR nrz;pesymmves.
F-r
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[N
2
D, cA g4 621 é AITHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE /4
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State of Culifarniy
- Gontractors Stte Ticense Baerd ;'}‘

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code ji
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board, i
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to: (-

R SEAGAN & CO !

to engage in the business or act in the Capacity of a contraclor
in the following classificationts):

DEPARTMENT OF

A - General Enginccrin%(‘,ontracmr. B - General Building Contcactor, o
C-8 - Concrete, C10 - lectrical (General), C61/D23 - Medical Gas
Systems, C61/D40 - Service Station Equipment & Maintenance

Witness my hand and seal this day,
March 13, 1990 l

£ Issued July 17, 1085 : ; : |
p— 2 CERTIEIE cory tgcuug—@- ~ :

- Lo Sig'nalu_re’gf Licensee Registrar of Contractor
JK/F,* = ;’.“:'—"'”
K ol K ] . This license is‘the property of the Registrar of Contractors, is not \ i’ 64 .
-~ Si nature of License Qualifier transferrable, and shall be returned 1o the Registrar upon demand License Number

when suspended, revoked, or invalldated for any reason. it becomes

void if not renewed. _H

PP ’ .' o NS 248234

Y
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"= CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD
Ucrase Munmber

116428

R S EAGAN & cCo
ﬂ-lw
A 8

T
Mo

Embiny

CORP

c-8 C61/023
Expication foty
67731793

e
—

o 'commcroassms LICENSE BOARD @

Lconma Numbor

Catny
Y6428 CORP
R S EAGAN § ¢p
u‘ﬂw
C61/040 Haz
tmlﬁ
07/31/93
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STATE OF CALIFORMIA

TIATE ANO CONSUMER semvices aceney CONTRAGTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD

DEPARTMENT O

@Eﬁm Peeileliy 'y :Zf,raé;/},/

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL AND REMEDIAL
ACTIONS CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 7058.7 of the Business and Professions Code,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby certify that the following qualifyin person
has successfully completed the hazardous substances removal and remedial actions

Repntrar of Comtsgeti 130,114 {7-5%) ; )
or inviliddated Tor oy regaon

examination,
SN
f.:'-““.*"" e I"{;
i - . . L/
;‘Tﬁc‘. '_::;{} i I.f. "
72 ey 127 Qualifier: ROBERT §. EAGAN
ff LoOCUNeiEs 1T 2
‘f::,' , c s 2 License No.: 476428
Iy dz,te, ey
I‘l;'{‘. :;“";Qﬁ*
oy g ' .
Wi Namestyle: R. S. EAGAN & co.
WITNENS 1y hm}r! rm,-r! af )oovad seal tins This certification is 1f t ol 1)
day o s "3 cer WL s the propeer Vool Ve
TR 'EBRUART, 1990 Hegistear  of  Contractors, tt
O P L transferabbe, and shall by retuened to e
Hegistrar upon dirmand whien sspeetudin,

revikes), liel
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Owner:

I Project Title:

l Site Address:

Owner's
IRepresentntive:

IScape of Work:

Working Hours:

ite Description:

(‘u.rrent Uses:
anks To Be

Removed:

isposition of
nk Contents:

lmk Cleaning:

R.S. EAGAN & CoO,

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

IO

Peralta Community College District
333 East 8th Street

Oakland, CA 94606

Underground Tank Removal
Old Corporation Yard

501 - 5th Avenue
Oakland, CA 94606

Misty Kaltreider

ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc.
1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110
Alameda, cA 94501

510/522-8188

7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

Peralta College District Facilities Corporation Yard
Physical Plant and Maintenance of District facilities
Two (2) 6,000-gallon steel gasoline; One (1) 2,000~gallon

steel gasoline {ethyl) tank; One (1) 2,000-gallon stee)
diesel tank; One (1) 550-gallon waste motor oil tank.

Tanks currently contain water with sonme hydrocarbon.
Liquid to be disposed of by H & H Environmental.




l All Sites:

Demoljition Equipment : Backhoes,
saw, air compressor, jackhammers

ackfi ment: Backhoes, vibratory compaction equipment,
I trucks

hydraulic breaker, dump trucks,

Potential Physical
lHazards on site:

verall Hazard
ﬁstimation: Low
Personal Protective
eating, drinking or smoking
Level of

Irntect ion: D
quipment To Be Used

10% of L.E.L.

Hard hats, eye Protection, hearing protection,

e CRI ON AN ONITORIN
I The following materials are known to be stored currently in the tanks to be
removed:
Warning Routes of
I Substance Physical State Concentration Exposure
Gas Liquid Inhalation
l Ingestion
Absorption
Diesel Ligquid .25 as above
Waste 041 Liquid as above

concrete

dump

Danger from exposure to gasoline, diesel a::xd waste oil,
Danger of injury due to excavation activities.

Work areas, during removal processes are designated no
ipment

sleeve shirts and pants, leather boots with steégngoes

l and gloves (optional).
When To Use: During all work operations

(=] ead o =

ipment: GAS TECH 1314 Combustible Gas Meter
E:ation for Use: Tank atmosphere/excavation
‘en Used: Periodically throughout tank removal
Action Levels for Monitoriy
xluipment: Combustible gas meter

tion Level: If tank atmosphere exceeds 20% L.E.L., add additional dry

Ai ice. Do not remove tank until atmosphere is less than




I\‘

Excavation & Shoring

Tank Hauling

City Representative
I Representative

I Site Control

Control unauthorized
I tape flagging.

Nearest Medical
Facility (24-hr)
I (see map attached)

' Project Superintendent:

Utilize existing site

mmﬂ&tﬂ&diﬂumﬂqﬂﬁ

Emergency Phone Numbers:

l On-Site Organi zation and Coordination

The following personnel

Jim Nichols

Tank Excavators, Inc.
H&H Environmental Services
Fire Marshal's Office,

" an

% aw

Health Department

are designated to carry out noted job site functions:

Fire Prevention County
Paul Smith, Alameda County Environmental

entry of work site by use of barricades and construction

Kaiser Hospital

chain link fencing.

280 W. MacArthur Blvd, Oakland

510/428~5000

Fire 911
Police 911
Ambulance 911

Gasoline-vapor

Iasoline-dermal
iasoline-ingested
Diesel-dermal
Diesel-ingested
!aste Oil-dermal

ste Oil-ingested

HE EE =N

t::z:zz: Ei[ﬂ Eiﬂ fg: Hg;e;iglﬁ B;ggent_;
Exposure Symptoms

First Aid

Choking, burning eyes/throat

Burning eyes, skin dehydration

Irritation of stomach intestines
Nausea and vomiting

Burning eyes, skin dehydration

Irritation of stomach/intestines
Nausea and vomiting

Burning eyes, skin dehydration

Irritation of stomach/intestines
Nausea and vomiting

Evacuate to clear air
area, flush eyes with
water

Flush with water for
15 minutes

i ce V.
Transport to hospital

Flush with water for
15 minutes

Do _not_ induce vomiti
Transport to hospital

Flush with water for
15 miliutes

Do _not induce vomiting
Transport to hospital




IP:ntecti Ve Equipment on Site (Levels € and D)

Air-purifying respirator, half-face organic vapor cartridges; disposal chemical
resistant coveralls; gloves--inner and outer (chemical-resistant); boots--
chemical-resistant, steel toe and shank; hard hat with face shield.

s i nt o ite
Ira"_l.l_j.mgnt Location
First Ait Kit R. S. Eagan & Co. truck
Fire extinguisher Within 100 feet of work area
leergancy eye wash R. S. Eagan & Co. truck
~Site E u

Il. Personal injury or illness

Administer first aid; call ambulance, if necessary, transport to Kaiser
ospital
2. Fire or explosion

n off all motor
wind location

l. Earthquake

ized equipment i evacuate working area; meet at designated up-

Turn off all motorized equipment; evacuate working area; meet at designated up-
Iind location

4. Hazardous material spill or release

!:rn off all motorized equipment; evacuate work area in an up-wind direction of
e spill or release; meet at designated up-wind location.

I, Personal protective equipment failure

If any site worker experiences a failure or alteration of protective equipment

at affects the protection factor, that person and his/her buddy.shall
ediately leave the Exclusion Zone. Re-entry shall not be permitted until
e equipment has been repaired or replaced.

' Other equipment failure

If any other equipment on sits fails te operats properiy, he prouject team
!aaer and site safety officer shall be notified and then shall Aatermine tho

fect of this failure on continuing operations on site. If the failure affect
the safety of personnel or prevents completion of the work plan tasks, all

sonnel shall leave the Exclusion Zone until the situation is evaluated and
;ropriate actions taken.
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chem ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Mobile & In-House Laboratories Certified by State of California
Phone: {408) 955-8988 / FAX: (40B) 955-9538
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Page: 1 of 2
hhhkkhhhhdkdrrhdhhdhddhhhhhbhhhdohhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhtdhhhdhhhhhkrhkhkrhhhhdk
Client: ACC Environmental Date Sampled: 09/03/92
1000 Atlantic Ave. Date Received: 09/03/92
Alameda, Ca 94501 Date Analyzed: 09/08/92
Attn: Misty Kaltreider Batch:SA-102 Matrix:Soil
Conc. Unit  ug/kg (ppb)
Project: Peralta Community College
****************************************************_*************
"ND" means “not detected" at indicated detection limit.
B:benzene, T:toluene, E:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.
Samples received at job-site with a chain of custody record.
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l : 8015M 8015M 8020

SAMPLE I.D. TPH-Diesel TPH-Gasoline B / T [/ E /X

D i
LIMIT 50 ppb 50 ppb 0.5 ppb

| st w ND / ND / ND / ND
S2 ND ND / ND / ND / ND

I S3 ND ND / ND / ND / ND
S4 ND ND / ND / ND / ND

I 85 ND ND / ND / ND / ND
S6 ND ND / ND / ND / ND

I S7 ND ND / ND / ND / ND
S8 ND ND / ND / ND / ND

I $9 ND ND / ND / ND / ND
S10 ND ND / ND / ND / ND

I PS1 118450 40850 483,7/ 1245.6/ ND / 1710.1
PS2 23900 1680 4.8 / 12.8 / ND / 8.0

I PS3 27270 990 2.0 / 21.9/ ND [/ 24.2
PS4 147680 8930 24,9 / 303.7 / 529.7 / 46.8

l PS5 - 17420 2470 10.4 / 70.1 / 73.6 / 298.6
DE-1 ND 1378.5/ 415.8 / 742.9 / 1365.5

I DE-4 ND 2407.8/ 690.9 / 1572.0/ 2292.2
£-2 3950 12.6 / 88.6 / 98.6 / 328.6

1

|

780 Montague Expressway, Suite 404, San Jose, CA 85131




Mobile & In-House Laboratories Certified by State of California
Phone: (408) 855-8988 / FAX: (408) 955-9538

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Page: 2 of 2
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Client: ACC Environmental Date Sampled: 09/03/92
1000 Atlantic Ave. Date Received: 09/03/92
Alameda, CA g4501 Date Analyzed: 09/08/92

Attn: Misty Kaltreider Batch:SA-102 Matrix:Soil

Conc. Unit ug/kg (ppb)
Project: Peralta Community College
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"ND" meanz "not detected” at indicated detection limit.
B:benzene, T:toluene, E:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.

Samples received at job-site with a chain of custody record.

8015M 8015M 8020

SAMPLE I.D. TPH-Diesel TPH-Gasoline B , T / E / X

‘pEvEcTION T
LIMIT 50 ppb . 50 ppb 0.5 ppb

R 4790 52.7 / 162.7 / 119.3 / 657.4
E-5 5020 1.5 / 6.8 / 4.7 / 25.3
E-6 134700 1569.5/ 4617.7/ 7170.1/ 6147.0

30110 255.0 / 576.6 / 1497.6/ 2733.4

E-8 228370 3780 1.1/ 5.1/ 3.5/ 18.9
E-H,0 173030 15080 .286.5 / 698.8 / 300.4 / 808.4
L-1-4' 11400 . 243210 4485.1/ 7228.4/ ND /10221.0
L-2-4' 612570 5912.4/14723.8/10481.4/32352.9
L-3-4" 449190 78820 886.5 / 14%9.2/ ND / 8177.5

Sepr. 09,1192

Reviewed and approved by > fl
irector
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780 Montague'Expr‘essway. Suite 404, San Jose, CA 85131



c hem ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Mobile & In-House Laboratories Certified by State of Cslifornia
Phone: [408) 955-9988 / FAX: (408] 955-9538

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Page: 1 of 1
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Client: ACC Environmental Date Sampled: 09/03/92
1000 Atlantic Ave. Date Recelved: 09/03/92
Alameda, CA 94501 Date Analyzed: 09/08/92

Attn: Misty Kaltreider ' Batch:S8A-102 Matrix:Soil

Conc. Unit mg/kg (ppm)
Project: Peralta Community College

.*****************************************************************

"ND" means "not detected" at indicated detsction limit.
B:benzene, T:toluene, E:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.
Samples received at job-site with a chain of custody record.

EPA Organic
SAMPLE I.D. 418.1 Lead
‘pETECTION T
LIMIT 1 ppm 1 ppm
st TTTTTTTOTT w
Ps2 ND
PS3 ND
PS4 ND
PS5 ND
E-2 ND
E-3 ND
E-5 1
E-6 ND
E-7 2
E-8 : 547 ND
E-H,0 284 ND
L-1-4" 5
L-2-4 |
L-3-4" 4

Ceor. 09,1992

ry Director!

Reviewed and approved by

780 Montague Expressway, Suite 404, San Jose, CA 85131
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ochem ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Mobile & In-House Laboratories Certified by State of California
Phone: [714) 373-5955 / FAX: (714) 373-5357

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Test Method: EPA 8010
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Client:ACC Environmental Date Sampled:09/03/92
1000 Atlantic Ave. Ste. 110 Date Received:09/03/92
Alameda, CA. 94501 Date Analyzed:09/04/92
Attn:Misty Kaltreider Batch:8102 Matrix:Soil/Water

Conc. Unit: ug/kg (ppb)

Project:Peralta
khkhkdkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhhdkdhhhhhhbhhhhhhhhhthbbhhrhkbhkhbrbrdhbhhhdhhhhbhhhbhhkhtdd

"ND" means "not detected" at indicated detection limit

Samples received chilled with a chain of custody record.
Detection limit for each compound is 5 ppb.

SAMPLE I.D.:

Eg  Eipo
Bromodichloromethane....... ND ND
Bromoform..... C s iaaan s ND ND
Bromomethane....... e ND ND
Carbon Tetrachlorlde ....... ND ND
Chlorobenzene, .. ....ouveuun. ND © ND
Chloroethane....... ... ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether. ND ND
Chloroform. .veeseessaneanss ND ND
Chloromethane............ v ND ND
Dibromochloromethane....... ND ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane.... ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ... . .. ND ND
1,2-Dichlorcbhenzene........ ND ' ND
1,1-Dichloroethane....... e ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane......... ND ND
1,1-Dichlorcethene......... ND ND
Trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene... ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane........ ND ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.... ND ND
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.. ND ND
Methylene Chloride......... ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.. ND ND
Tetrachloroethene.......... ND ND
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane...... ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...... ND ND
Trichloroethene........ e ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane..... ND ND
Vinyl Chloride.......... .o D ND

Reviewed and approved by

G ge

15211 Springdale Street, Huntington Beach, CA 92648
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Analytical Laboratory Report
EPA Methods 8015 Mod. / 8020.

Job No.: 6045-1 Client: ACC Env. Consultants
Project: Peratta
Matrix: Soil
C-0-C No.: - N/A

Date Sampled: 9/4/92
Date Received: 9/8/92
Date Analyzed:  9/12/92
Date Reported:  8/17/92

Gaselag biaske a1

Diesel dispanser dispaansa v~ Steclepi &
5145-9209 $146-9209
GD-2-3 W0-5-11/2 :
Benzene ND ND : ND
Teluene ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND
Xylenes - Total |ND ND . {ND
TPHg ND ND ND 5 ma/kg bL 1-1
TPHd ND ND ND 10 | mg/k DL 1-1

NOTES:

NR - Analysis not requested.

C-0-C - Chain of custody

ND - Analytes not detected at, or above the stated detection limit.
TPHg - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline. '

TPHd - Total petroieum hydrocarbons as diesel #2.

mg/kg - Miligrams per kilogram (PPM).

MDL - Method detection limit. -

PROCEDURES
BTEX - This analysis was parformaed in using with EPA Method 8020, and EPA Msthod S030 .

TPHg - This analysis was performed in using with EPA Method 8015 Mad., an  *PA Methad 5030,
TPHd - This analysis was performed in using with EPA Mathod 3315 Med. anc  PA Method 3580.

ONSITE

ENVIRONMENTAL

29-0098.[Iabrpt LADORAYORIES, INC,

i‘-’l Printad on recycled paper.




@9-23-1992 10:24AM

Job Mo.: 6045-1

FROM Onsite Environmental Labs

Analytical Laboratory Report

TO

15188655731

P.B3

Client: ACC Env. Consultants
Project: Peratta
Matrix: Sail
C-0-C No.: N/A
Date Sampled: 9/4/92
Date Received: 9/8/92
Date Analyzed:  §/12/92
Date Reported: 9/17/92
5144-9209 $145-9209 S5146-8209
DD-1-3" WO-8- 11/2
o M:%:# yﬁzﬁ%"‘w?’; ..;. Nf:: #“}: f‘;f .j‘f:f ::,\.xw‘:kw
TOG 12000 15000 16000 10 | mg/ka DL 1-1
NOTES:
NR - Analysis not requssted.
C-0-C - Chain of custody
ND - Anaiytes not detected at, or above the stated detection limit.
TOG - Oif & Greasa
ONSITE

Prmreet on recycled paper.

29-0089.labrpt

ENYIRONMENTAL
LABORATSRIES. INC.




pe-23-1992 18:31AM FROM Onsite Environmental Labs 1d L lYOoDow i M4

® ORANGE COAST ANALYTICAL, INC.
A0S DOV, SLITE 332 TUSTIN. GA 92680
{(714) 8320084 FAY, {714] 8320067

ON-SITE Environmental Client Project ID: Paratta
ATTN: Mr. Frank Jaima Cclient Pruject #: 6045-1
856 S. Lime 3t.

Anahaim, CA F2B05 Diesel dasperser

Sempie Description: S50ll, DD=1-3' Samplad: 09-04-92
Laboratory Sample Number: 2209218 Roceivaed: 09-16-92
Laboratory Reforence #: ONS 2242 Analysed: 09-16-952
Reported: 09~-17-91
CCR - METALZ
Analyte EPA STLC PTLE Dataction Analysis
Mathod Linmits Limits Limi# Rasultl
ag/l »y/kg ng/kg mg/kg
Cadmium €010 1.0 100 2.1 Q.7
Chronmium {Total) 6010 560 3500 0.05 28
Lead a010 B.0 1000 1.0 42
Nickel 6010 20 2000 9.% a1
2inc 6010 250 53000 B.1 18

Aralytes reported as N.D. ware not present above the stated limit
of detection.

ORANGE COAST ANALYTICAL

Mark Nooranl
laboratory Director
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FROM Onsite Environmental Labs

-

TO 15188655731

® OCRANGE COAST ANALYTICAL, ING.
3007 DOW, SUITE 332 TUSTIN, CA 32880

[714} B3I2L06B4  FAX (714] 83B0DE7

Client Project ID: FParatta
client Project #: &045-]

OF=-8IYK Environmental
ATTN: Mp. Frank Jaime
856 8. Lime 4t
Anaheim. CA 32805

Sample Doscription: sall, E-g-9°

Laboratory Sample #: 9208221

Laboratory Refesreoca f#: ONS 2242

=4 = GO/MS (RPR 8

ANALYTE DPETBRCTION LINIT
Bgfkg

Acanaphthene 100
Acanaphthylena 1040
aniline 104
Anthracana 106G
Benzidine 800
Banzoic Acid 500
Banzo(Atanthracens 100
Banzo{k| ficuranthens 250
Banzo(k}filouranchens F3-14]
Banzo(yg,h, i)perylene 450
Benzo{a)pyrane 250
Benzyl alcohol b 434)
Bis{2=chlorosthoxyjmathana 100
Bis{Z-chlorosthyljathar 100
Bis{Z=-chloroisopropyl)ether 00
Bleii~ethylhaxyi)phthalate 105
4-Bromophanyl pheayl echer 100
Butyl) benzyl phthalate 100
d~Chislogsanitine 100
2=Choloronaphthalene 00
4=Chlora~3-methylphanal 168
2=Chlorephenol 103
4-~Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 14a
Chyyaang 183
Dibenzia,h}anthracene i
pipenzofuran 102
Di=N=butyl phthalate 500
i,3-Dichloropenzene ico
1,4-Dishlorobenzene 0
l,2=-Dishlorabenzane 1G2
3,.3=pichlorocenzidina il 134)
2,4=0ichlorophencl 100
Disthyl phthalate 230
2, 4=Dimwthyphenal 100
Dimathyl phthalats 250
4,6~binityro=-2~-mathylphenol igo
2,4=-pinitrophensl e
2,d=Dinitrotoluens 250
Z2,6-Dinitrotoluanae 280
Di-N-octyl phthalate s00
Fluozanthena 10G
Tluorene ico
Haxachlershanzene pR s ]
Hexachlorobutad:ens 100
Hexachlorecyslopantadiene 1ce
Haxachloroethana ica
Indene(1,2,3-cd)pyrens igg

Isopharone

Sampled : 09-03-92
Bocelved: 09~16-52
Analyzad: 05-16-82
Raported: 03-17-92

SBANPLE RESULTS
uglkg

v b on e & 4 K a4 a
v & # = 2 = % a

LR AZTIUZ A2 Z
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® CRANGE COAST ANALYTICAL, INC.
3002 DOW, BUITE 532 TUSTIN, C& S2&680
[714] 8320084 FAX [714] 8320067
SEMI- o {cont irmged)

Sample Description: Soil, B-8-9'
Laboratcry Sample #: 9208221

ANALYYTE DETRECTION LINTY SANPLE RESULTSE
ug/kg ug/ kg
Z=Methyloapthalana 108 N.D.
~Nethvlpheaol lo¢ ) N.D.
4-Mathylphenol 100 H.R.
Naphthalene 100 . NX.D.
2=Nlercaniline 100 N.D,
A=-Nitroanlline 100 H.D.
4=-Nitroaniling 100 N.D.
Nitrobsnezrna 100 H.D.
2=Nitrophenol 104 K.D.
F=Nitrophencl 100 K.D.
N=Ricrnsadiphenylamine 108 H.D.
N~-Mitroso—di-Nepropvlamine 100 H.D.
N=-Nitrosadimathylaning 100 5.D.
Pentachiorephena] 250 R.D,
Phananthrena 100 N.D.
Phanal 1460 N.D.
Pyrene 0o K.D.
1,2,4~-Tricholorobenzang 100 N.D.
2,4,5~Trichlerocphenal pEolt] N.D.
2,58,6-Trizhlorophencl igg H B

Analytes repercad ac #.D. were not presgent above the stated linit of detection.

ORANGE CCAST ANALYTICAL

fark Roorani
Laporatory Direttor




@9-23-1992 18:25AM FROM Onsite Environmental Labs

® ORANGE COAST ANALYTICAL, INC.
5002 oW, SUME 532 TUSTIN, CA 92580
(714) BaB-£084 FAx {714) 83200E7

ON=-SITE Envirenmental
ATIN: Mr. Frank Jains
886 8. Lime St.
Anaheim, CA 228095

Sampla Description: Scil, E-3-9
Laboratory Sampla Numbar: 2209221
Laboratory Reference #: ONS 2242

CCR - METALS
Analyte EPA SPLE
Method himits
Bg/1
Cadmium 4010 1.0
Chromium {Total) 6010 580
Lead 6010 £.0
Nickel 8410 29
2inc £010 250

Lo
Limits
rg/kg
100
2500
1000

20900

15188655731

Client Project ID: Peratta
Ccliont Project #: 6045-1

Sampled: (Q9-04-92
Received: 09-16-92
Analyzed: 08-16-92
Reported: 09=17-92
Datection Analysis
Limit Result
ng/kg mg/kg
6.1 N.D.
0.05% 6.6
1.0 40
6.5 75
g.1 440

5000

Analytes reported as N.D.
of detection.

ORANGY. CDAST ANALYTICAL

Mark Neoecrani
Laborateory Director

warsa not prasent above the stated limit

P.a5

T e kd
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I ® DRANGE COAST ANALYTICAL, INC.
2002 DOW, SUITE 532 TUSTIN, Ca 92680
(714) 83200684 FAX (714) 8320067

ON=3IYE Bavironmental Client Preject ID: Peratta

ATTN: Mri Frank Jaime ciient Project #: 56045-1

856 8, Tjme St .

Anahaim. ¢A 92805 Cu&lu-m axs:‘aua\im>

I BEampled : 09-03-92
Sawple Degcription: Water, E R0 Rocelwed: U9-16-52
Laboratory Sappls #: 2209220 Analyged: 09=16-32
Lahoratary Reference #: ONE Z242 Reported: 09-17=322

l SEMI-VOLATILE ORCANICS by GC/MS (EPA 625)

ANALYTE DETECSTON LINIT SAMPLE RESCLTE
ug/l ag/l

I Acensphthenw 5.0 N.D.
Acsnaphthylene 5.0 N.D,
Aniline .0 H.D.

l Anthracens 5.0 N.D.
Benzidina 5.0 N.D.
Banzolic Reid 50.0 N.Ix
Bengzol{a)anthracana 5.0 N.D.
Banzo({b) flcuranthene 25.0 R.D,
Benzoi{k) fleuranthene 25.0 N.D.

‘ Banzo(g,.h,ijperylene 25.0 ®.D.
Benzo(a)pyrent 25.0 n.o.

I Benzyl aleoheol 50.4 M.D.
Bian(2=chlorsethoxyimethane 5.0 N.D.
Bigi{Z=cHhlarasthyljckhar 5.0 N.D.
Bia{Z~chloroiscpropyl }ether 5.9 N.D.
Bim{2—wthylhexyl)phthalata 5.0 N.D.

l 4-Bremophanyl phenyl ether 5.0 X.D.
Butyl banzyl phthalata B.0 N.D.
4-tholoreaniline 5.0 N.03.
Z~-Cholarsnaphthalene $.0 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-mathylphenol 8.0 w.D.
2=Chlorophanol E.D N.D.
d~Chlorcphenyl phenyl s=thep 5.0 N.D.
chr}'sanﬁ 5. 6 N.D.
pibengia,hjanthracena 2%.4 ®.D.

l Dibenzpfuran 5.0 N.G.
Di=N=butyl phthalste 5.0 N.D.
1,3-pichlorchenzene 5.0 H.D.
1l,4=0izhlorchenzena 5.0 H.bh.

l 1,2~0ichlorokanzene 5.0 M.D.
3,3-tichlorcbenzidina 5.0 B.D.
2,4-Bichlorophenol &0 N.D.
Disthyl phthalate 5.0 N.D.
2,4~Dimethyphenol 5.0 N.D.
pimethyl phthalate 5.0 N.D.
4, 6-Dinitgu=2-methy lphencl 0.0 N.D.
2.4-Cinirrophenocl 50.0 N.D.
Z,4=Dinitrotoluene 5.0 N.D.

l 2,é-pinitrotoluana 3.0 N.D.
pi-R-pctyl phthalate 25.0 W.D.
Flusranthene 5.0 N.D.
Fluursime 5.0 H.D.

I Hexachloropenzene 5.0 N.D.
Hexachlorobutadions 5.0 N.D.
Bexachlorocyclopentadiens 5.0 N.D.
Haxachloroethane 5.0 N.D.
Indeno{l, 2, 3-cd)pyrene 25.0 N.D.

I I!o?hﬂroﬂﬁ 5.Q N.BD.




g9-23-1952 1B8: 33AM FROM Onsite Enuvironmental Labs T0 lolv¥oboo ol .59
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® ORANGE COAST ANALYTICAL, INC.
S002 DOW, SUITE 832 TUSTIN, Ca 22680
(714) 8380054 FAX (714] 8320067

SENI~VOLATILE ORGANJLS DV ae/Ms (RPR_625) {continuad)

Sample Description: Water, B H20

Labcratory Sample #: 9209220

ANALYTE DETECTION LINIT SANPLE RESULTE
ug/l ug/l
2-Methylnapthalanes 2.0 i9
Z-Metaylphenol 5.9 N.D.
d-¥ethylphenol 5.9 N.D.
Napathalans .0 -1
S=Nitroanlline 50.9 N.D.
J=-Hitrsaniline 50.0 [0 s I
4=-Nitroaniliine 0.0 N.D.
Nitrobenzene 5.0 N.D.
2=-Hitrophenal 5.0 N.D.
4-Nitrophenol 50.0 N.D.
N-ﬂitroaadi?henylamins 5.0 N.D.
N=Nitrosg=di-R-propylanine 5.0 N.D.
K-Nitrssodimethylamine 5.0 n.p.
Fantachlorophsncl 50.0 N.D.
Phenanthrana 8.0 H.D.
Phencl 9.0 R.D.
Pyrang 5.0 W.D.
1,2,4-Tticholoropeniana 5.0 H.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophencl 5.0 N.D.
2.4, 6=Trichlorcphanol 5.9 B0,

Anaiytes reposrted as H.D. were

ORANGE CORST ANALYTICAL

Mayy Noorani
Laboratery Director

not present above the statsd limit of detection.

ol




@9-23-1952 10:24AM FROM Onsite Environmental Labs TO ¢ 15188655731 P.@4
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@ ORANGE COAST ANALYTICAL, INC.
3002 QDW, BUITE 532 TUSTIN, CA 92680
(714] B320084 FAX (714) BI2-0067

ON-SIPE Environmental Client Project ID: Peratta
ATTN: Mr. Frank Jaime Client Project #: 6045=l
856 8. Lime St.

Anaheim, CA 92805

Sampie Description: Water, EHz0 Sampled: 0%-04-92
Leboratory Sampile Enambar: 9209220 Received: 08-16-92
Laboratory Reference #: ONS 2242 Analyzed: 09-16-92
Reported: 092-17-92
CCR_ - METALS
Analyts EPA STLC PLL Detectian Analysis
Matinod Limits Limits Limit Result
ng/1 mg/l rg/l =g/l
Cadmium 6019 1.0 100 . 9.0 N.D.
Chromiuwm (Total) 6010 560 2500 0.005 N.D.
Leaad 7421 5.0 1000 B.01 N.D.
Nickel 601D 20 2000 0.1 N.D.
zine - 6010 250 5000 0.01 0.14

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit
of detegtion.

ORANGE COAST ANALYTICAL

Mark Noorani
Laboratory Director




® ORANGE COAST ANALYTICAL, INC.
SO08 DOW, SUTE 532 TUSTIN, CA 88580
(714) BI2-0084 FAX (714] BORODE7

ON-SITE BEnvironmental Client Project ID: Peratta
ATTN: Mr. Prank Jaime Client Project #: 604E=1
836 8., Lime St. i
Anaheim, CA 92805 é{octp\i‘;tdm-

waske onl emc Sampled : 09-04-92
Sample bescription: Soil, WQ-5-1 1/3! Recoived: 09=16-22
Labgratory Sample #: 3209219 Analyzed: (5—16=92
lLaboratory Referance #: DNE 2242 Reported: 09-17-92
VOLATILE ORGANIC QOMPOUNDS (EPA 8010)
ANALYTE ' DETECTION LIMIT SAMPLE RESULTS

ug/kg ug/kg
Bromodichioromethans 5.0 N.D.
Bromoform 5,0 N.D.
Bromomathane 5.0 N.D.
Carbon tetrachlorids g.0 N.D.
Chlerchenzensa 5. N.P.
Chlorodibromomethane 5. R
Chloroethans 10. -D.
2-chloroethyl winyl ether 25. .D.
Chleoroform 2. D
Chloromethane 2. D
1.2=-Dichlorobenzene 14. D,
1,3=Dichloraobenzene 10. .
1,4-Dicklarobenzene 10. .

LI |

1,1l=Dichlercethane
1, 2=Dichlcreethans
1,i+~Dichlcroethens
Trans 1,2-Dichlorcethene
1,2-Dichloropzropang
gig-1,3-Dichloropropane 2
£rans=-1,3-Richloropropans 2
gthylene Dibromide
Methylene ahloride
1,1,2,2=-Tetrachloroethane
Yetrachloroethehe 2
1,1,1~Trichloroethane 2
1,1,2-Trichlorcathane 2
Trighlorocethans 2.
5
5
™

. - L] L » * [

n 4 m o & & ¥ & B P
.

UtJFIPEJEBF3013EJEEUIUtJt?UIJCJEJUt3EJUIJ

* L] a
»

Trichloreflouromaethane
vinyl chioride
inalytes reported as N.D. wer
of detectiocn.

R EE R AR S BT E I mEREZ Rl ZR

ot present above the stated limit

ORARGE COAST ANALYTICAL Surrogate Recovely 3

2-promo—Il=chiloropropansg a4

Mark Noorani
Laboratory ULirector




® ORANGE COAST ANALYTICAL, INC.
I 3002 Davy, SUTE 532 TUSTIN, CA 82880
{714) 83240084 Fax (714) 8520067
ON=-8ITE Enviroamental o1isnt Project I: Peratta
ATTN: Mr. Frank Jaime Cclient Project §: 6045-1
4%6 8, Lime St
Anaheim. Ch 9280%
Samplad : D9-04-52
Sample Descriptiop: Soil, WO-3-1 1/2' Rovaived: 09-16~32
' Laboratory Sample #: 9209279 Analysad: 09=-16=%2
Ladoratory Referencs #: ONS 2243 Reporvadr 09=-17-52
SEMT-VOLATILE ORGRNICS Dv GC/MS (EFA 8270)
I ANALYTR UBTECTION LIMNIT FANPLE RESULTS
ug/kyg ug/ kg
' Acenzphthane 100 H.D.
Meoanaphthylena 160 N.D.
Aniline e N.D.
Anthracace 1cC N.D.
l Benzidine RQQ N.DO.
Benzoizs Acid 500 N.D.
Benzo{a)asnthracene 10 ¥
Benzo(d) flouranthena 250 N.O.
Beazo (k) flouranthend 280 N.D.
l Bangci(g,h,i)perylena 250 N.D.
Benzaa)pyrana 280 N.D.
Benzyl aleshol a0 N.D.
Bim{2-chloreschaxy)methans 100 N.D.
l Bip(2-chloroethyl)ethar 130 N.D.
Ria{?=chinraniscpropyljether 100 N.D.
Bias(2~echylheuxy) iphthalate 100 N.0O.
a~Bromophenyl phenyl sther 100 N.D.
I Butyl benzyi phthalate 100 N.D.
JeCholarcaniling 100 N.D.
2-Cholasconaphthalens 100 N.D.
4-Chlera-3-mevhylphancl 100 N.D.
2-thlerophensl 100 H.D.
daChlorophenyl phenyl ethar 109 N.D-
Chzysene 100 N.D.
Dikens{a, njanthracene 106 N.D.
Dibencofuran 160 X.D.
l Di=M=butyl phthalate 500G ®.D.
1,3-diohlorabensana 100 N, D.
1,4-bichlorckenzene 100 H.D.
1,2-%iehlercbenzense 10¢ N.D.
3,3~Dichlorebenslding igo N.D.
2, 4-Dichlorophenol 90 N.D.
Disthyl phthalate 250 H.B.
2,4~bimethyphensl 100 N.D.
I Dimeshyl phthalate 250 N.D.
4, 6-Dinitro-2-mechylphencl 100 N.D.
2, 4=Niniteraphencl 100 N.D.
2,4=Dinltroctolvens 250 N.D.
2, 8-pinitrotoluene 28Q N.D.
l ni-N-cctyl phthalacs 530G N.D.
Fluoranthen= 160 N.D.
Fluarena 180 H.D.
Hexachlinrobenzena 10¢ ND.
Haxashlorobutadiene 100 N,.D.
I Hexachiorovyc lopentadiens 100 N.D.
Haxachlorcethane 100 N.7.
Indenc{l,2,3-cd)pyrens 230 w.b.
l Iscphorone. 108 M.D.




® ORANGE COAST ANALYTICAL, INC.
a2 DOW, SUITE 532 TUSTIN, CA 82880
(714} BR2LCB4  FAX [714) B320087
£ «YOLATILESE ORGAN M Bh 8270 feont inged)

Sample Description: Seil, WO=8-1 1/2°
Labeoratory Sample #: 3205219

ANALYYE DBTECTION LINIT BANPLE REIULYS
ng/kg ug/ kg
2~Hethylnapthalens iqQo 6,500
2-Mathylphenol i00 N.D.
4=Mathylphenol 100 ).
Naphthalena 10 3 300
2=-Nitroaniline 100 1o ke
3-Ritroanilline a0 .0,
4=Mitrosniline 140 N.D.
Nitrchanzane 100 B.D.
2~Mitraphanol 100 .0,
4=Nitrephencl 100 N.D.
NeRitroopdlphenylamins 100 N.DB.
N-Nitroso~-di-N-propylamine 100 N.0
N~Nitrosodimethylamice 100 N.D.
Pantachlorcphancl 280 N.D.
Phanafthrensa 100 W.D.
Bhancl o0 H.D.
Pyreneé ipo w.n.
1,2, 4-Trizholorobenasm: 100 R.D.
2,4,5-Trichlogophanal 100 N.D.
2.4.6-Trichloxophgnal | . 100 1D,

Rnalytes reported a# N.D. were not present abeve the stakted limit of datestion.

QRANGE COAST ANALYTICAL

Hark Nooranl
raboratory blrector
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@ ORANGE COAST ANALYTICAL, INC.
2002 DOW, SUITE S3&8 TUSTIN, CA 92880
(714) BI2.0Q54 FAX{714) 8320067

ON~-8ITE Environmental
ATTN: Mr. Prank Jaime
856 5. Line 5t.
Anahaim, CA 22805

Sampla Description: Soil,

Imboratery Sample Numbesr: 9209219
Laboratory Reference #: ON3 2242

Clisnt Project ID: Peratta
Client Project #: 6045~1

we-5-1 1/2° Sampled: 09-04-92
Received: 09-16-92
Analyzed: 09-16-92

Reported: ¢9-17-92

SR METALS
Analyte EPA STLC PILC Pataction Analysis
Mathod Limits Limits Limie Rasuii
ng/l mg/kg mg/ kg ng kg
Cadmium 6010 1.0 100 0.1 N.D.
Chromium (Total) €010 Bsu 2500 0.05 17
Lead 6010 5.0 1000 1.0 54
Nickel 6010 20 2000 0.5 36
Zine 6010 250 3000 0.1 300

Analytes reported as N.D.
of detection.

ORANGE COAST ANALYTICAL

Marik Noorani
taboratory bDirector

were not present above the stated limit




ACC Environmental Consultants Lab Name__ N "SMLO'

1000 Atlantic Ave, Suite 110 %57)_ 44 (~0 94

Atameda, CA 94501
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

PROJECT NUMBER | PROJECT NAME

004s-1 | Pegl, . S
SAMPLER(S%;(S gnatyre) &
N E : (?,ZIE\C{QM é 40 gfb
1D# | Deplhh| Bate {Time Mwater| Soit | Location " > ¥ ‘
aM |30 . &i@rﬁgm\.
po | 2° ' X \
Gp2 |37 g | ¥ ( _
wo-ss [V [ PR cornpesite [y c]X
ENO | 0B lyq|X WO o Egosal i |4 RA | G20 AN, Gnll
E-© {47 fz 4ol X | undiresgec U | X [X fo_a_c o

,.,f;'

Relinquished by (Signature) | Date | Time Recewed by
@zbw:s 7% Gty 1

'Re)lnquished by (Signature) |Date | Time | Received by (Slgnatur‘e) Relinquished by (Signature) | DaLe | Time| Recaived by (Signature)

S / Relinquished by (Signature) | Date | Time | Received by (Signature)

Relinguished by (Signature) |Date | Time | Received by (Stgnature) |Dale | Time Sample Integrity:

----------------



GEOCHEM Environmental Laboratory CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
15211 Springdale Street
Huntington Beach, CA 92649 Date ©?-03 -2 Page / of 3
{714) 373-5955 « FAX (714) 373-5957
- PROJECT MANAGER °
ADDRESS __ /003 472 peiric dor Selell8  anisry ot The peR. £ |5 o
) b n. Ges0) PHONE NUMBER (%4 x )(51s> S 22 - 828 § @ | X @
g (512) S22—8§/98 Im D | %
PROJECTNAME 57T 3™ Ave , Paxiad SAMPLERS (Signature) - % E <~ | B
?El,m_‘rh- £ orn sty T Coll(g_g M;(%@ wfl{/dc_/ g = 5 @- SC_ , o
SAMPLE LOCATION PN MATRIX NO.OF | g |2 |© |w |Q 1§ £
Si ' OF-0r-3 | T oA~ A ( X |¥
S2_ Df-_ar9e|Ri1oa. K ' X 1A
S3 o =0t~ g: Ox., hS \ A LX
54 _ og-or-5:| © o, X I X ¥
55 09-21-52 | §lon. ¥ l KX
Sb los. oy - 22 Tlog. X \ ¥ %
33 09-01-72| $'1oa X l x| ¥
S& ¢p-01-2z] § 1 0m X {! X1 X
9 o9-04 52| T 0x X [ X | X
Sro P9—or-92— §//OM ] X | X
Helmqtlaﬁ b» Received by: Z Date| Time o
#UKOL“/ — /: < CP—af -F7 ?ﬁ £~
Helmﬁu:@by Received by: Date| Time ¢
Relinquished by: Received by: Date | Time
Turaround time:  M™able ialb : Spacial Instructions:
24 hr. 48 hr. Normal (3 days)




“_.--------------
‘ ' GEOCHEM Environmental Laboratory CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
15211 Springdale Street
Huntington Beach, CA 92649 Date_#7-27-% Page_ Z__ of .3

(714) 373-5955 » FAX (714) 373-5957

CLIENT __Aec Evnsinmpats! TESTS REQUIRED

| . ) PROJECT MANAGER o
ADDRESS /200 ATLANTIC A2 e o Susth 120 | go,/57 HalTHEPEE % = -
_Alaeda , ca . P95 PHONE NUMBER  Fex C5ys) £45-5%3/( 218 (%18
50y 522-5/9€ P3|k |5
— SAMPLERS (Signature) T =18
PROJECT NAME - L& to
Sl T ﬂ?x‘@ b Lyl | |5 ]a|2|gy o
SAMPLE LOCATION MATRIX NO.OFlg |2 |02 |® 1R | § 5
P51 of-apr-7z | 1L o0y, ¥ % X ¥ A
PS2 27.03-F2 | \T.00p. X X X y [ X<
53 P7-03 -F2|\y: b X X X x | X
ﬂ.S‘f 29-03~72| |2 00 X Y )< % X
7 - ] 4
pss 29-0f~F2 | |2 %0p_. X [ X )< X X
¥
7 b2~ 72
Pl ) 09-~63~72 | 3*(5p. X ! X | X
eH,0 0948~ 92 | P~ X X Y Y X )( 2(
oL op-01-22 |2 '2c,. hd % Y | x
£-3 ov.e3- 72 | T e, X % % | X
Relinquished.by: Recolved by: : . Date| Time _
mx&a/_@lba/\ ,74 i C/—_‘ d?”a"-'?z'—— 6{'-&/-.
Relinquﬁe@: Received by: / Date| Time 4
Relinquished by: Received by: Date | Time
Tumnarcund time: A~ 7eb.fm Lob Spedial Instructions:
24 hr, 48 hr. Normal (3 days)




N W I Bl BN By AN BN S B aE TE BN B b B Bl Bl
e GEOCHEM Environmental Laboratory CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
: 15211 Springdale Street _
Huntington Beach, CA 92649 Date_ o3-2r-2z Page .3 of 3
(714) 373-5955 « FAX (714) 373-5957
CLIENT __ ACC  Apuntew mavisg : TESTS REQUIRED
| PROJECT MANAGER o
ADDRESS _/ 22¢ ATidnrle Ave St 135, 41 £ o
o |
Atonts o FSLV/ PHONENUMBER &g sy 87457 570) 218 |% §
’ = 10) s22-g/8% 55| |2
PROJECT NAME SAMPLERS {Slgnat;?) ‘ - % % ,g_., %
7)’)/ %&/ d/gé—/ 2 s |ole|g @
g ' < = 2
SAMPLE LOCATION / L ) MATRIX NO.OF |l g |© |® (v |2 | § £
.D. DESCRIPTION DATE TME ¥ AR |waTer| soL | CTNR (& 1o la g |2 | § £
DE-Y p-ss2 | 3:35, X [ X X
E-5 69-~03-%e] 313p~ % [ X X |1 X
£-0 29 03 -92 | ¥: t’-f; - % ‘I X X I X
E~F 494552 |9:08 X ‘ X x | ¥
[l (09 ~03:92 |4:05,. X l Y XX | X
L-2-Y 59 ~62-% 4-"?- X \ N X 1 X
LG | pprre ot :7& p2-03-§2 |4’ 1’-’;« X J X | x | X %
.{-—-.?—-"f’ 84-03-52 4,'.?.?1_ X } X IX
B AEL
TS R
Relinquishegdby: Received by: . Date| Time ,
W) St Lot K = S - | pr-0352 735 p~
Relinquishedgy: Received by: / Date| Time 4
T Date | Time

Relinquished by:

Reacsived by:

Turnaround time:

24 hr.

IV obilr Luh
48 hr.

Normal (3 days)

Special Instructions:




Sep 23,92 16:40 No.0Q01 P.02

TEL:
nﬁ
|

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF ik SHIR SERVICE CB.. iME.)

(—b 220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NiGHT: (415) 543-4835 FAX {(415)

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

[ ————————— Ll bt

SEPTEMBER 08, 1992

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifise to EAGAN AND COMPANY

that: sl s S L i 8 e

1, The storaga tank(g), giza(s) 2 = 6,000 GALS., 2 ~ 2,000
CALS. AND 1 - 550 GALS.

- . ——

removed from the PERALZA CCMMUNITY COLLEGE DIST. CORP. YARD

e ————— e il ---—fﬂﬂﬁ----------hﬂ

facility at 501 - 5TH AVENUE

s T I G e e

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

p——— T4 LD T Ll

ware transportad t¢ H & H ship Jervice Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Franclsco, cCallfornia 924107. |

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 11276 AND 11278

have bean steam clemnad, cut with approximately 2/ X 2! holes,
randered harmlaess and d{sposad of as scrap netal.

3. Dispomal site: SCHNITSER STEEL, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.

——-v--ll-ll.-.-.---ﬂ---—--——‘- e - ——— - -

4. The foregoing methed of destruction/disposal is asuitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit reguirements.

5. Should you require further information, pleass wall
[415) 543-4838 or (415) 905~6510,

Vary Truly Yours,

5. Va o
Oparations dinator™




must be lxgibly tillad in, in ink, in indelible Peneil, or in
Corbon . ond reteiner Yo Agent.

IHE'!'FITFHHG ORDER

SHIFFERS ND

P0E r Ll Service Lasehniy CARRIER  |=—4.) AGENT'S MO

1xr7G
SHCHIVID  subjact 10 the ciotsiicatinns and mrits in ebten on the date o e dees of this B of Ladiag.

DATE
S sy e ) . , ; s / / -
FRoM  PEFALTA CRANITY CCH & AT_S01 St psvepue caidood Co CUGOS. L g
S SRy ae i B OS] G (68 B8 B N | I T ORI EE COTRAE ) SRR =T NAm A FRAT (gl O S e b it el COTTeIEy | sl PTG underondl T sl S0
SN 1ot P} b D150 OF CHFPIFaPaN s FOLHELICY Of fog: Ty uraSas s CHMITICY| (G CILTY 19 8 U sals (WG OF ol veirs 07 Wil SISO 1 O 118 0 MRl veiige fana. Begfeedy /e o myip. i meian e i ol S bty
k. iy i S AFAE A B [ 1P Pt 0 Ml it 1§ it sl e 56 1 S ST 41 ST S e 64 S ety S ¥ ey riatn o i T 10 sheennaton. el 4 R sach paey BB ; I“"b:
1 LG DrODErTy. 1hOT BYy SaTC8 10 Bl i rmil ot Sk W o st 1 A e saamiinond fo o e e At e b mliNed AEEe s Rl wharh me ey @R O Se i
immcapied for himseif and ha assigrs

wme

CONSIGNED 10 . =; . : i -
—ali Fran issn Califarnia

= s : eI STATE
_ (Seane |
BOUITIRG
LDirect
DILAVIRING CARTER |, VEHICLE OR CAR INITIAL 102 NGO
COLLECT ON DELIVERY
5 C.0.0. CHARGE SHIFFER a
and remil b TO BE PAID BY CONSIGNEE (]

STREET oy STATE ne

i . - joct 16 Secvion 7 o condiara, i this thwemen :
| 208 EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE INVOLVING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS  meie =ALL THEMTREC 300-424-3300  nr® | doiaes o me comenam s e o e s
| . TMGHT wgrnr snail sign a folk
CLASS The carriar shall not mane gairery of this shiomeat
O MBS H o® M8 I DENCHTION OF ARTICLES, BPRCIAL SAARKS AN EXCHFTNS & R (MR, WO COR | it A | PECELE  wsthout poynt of reight ond oil aiher lowful chorges.
- | - i .
1 550 callon Tandke [liaste (1)

| _Tank Cleaned on-site. Yesiduals
! druomed and copsicnes fo APPTEL,
Chule Vista, CA.

Tgeatuen o Conugres, |

L W s S 1 o e, i T
e, " T b Pravjamedl

=
';.;
:

10.-0pply In
of tha charges on the property described

Bgmeni wr raeey

B 0 Tadred, OMODed  DITLOCAI MOfed ard
TR 0 GG CORGWON T TRONGIANGN NN D Te
B

B g camly 'm0tk Jhgue POMED Mo on ore oro
sobeied
foaatie reuanom of e Uegarmnent

The fibre boxes used for this shipment canfarm ta the speeificatiana 1ai forth in the box moker’s candicme thenson,
with reference t¢ the pachaging regquiremants in the Nationoi Marer Freight Classifications.

8 g [T T DT S GETE Sy B OO U 1R T (D S e
otv il il Vi 61 BT e REthEr 4o ORI L WS ) ]

o tnpederm B0 s, INEEATS Ote IRGLrE e ity 1 iy e T or awosred v ol
Th pgresd or Seriored sakes of the pragurty s herasy ettty v By e oo w be Rl sl seding

iThe sgramme nems ccafifecesges saly be emmni
g |

Arr

2w~20"

IN CASE OF

18. T A al_Materal i z =
Prietad Ty Plaama J'{i"“" + ml Dy [ r.;.
| |

17, Discreponcy indication Spoce

F

A

c

I

L

I

; HMaonth Day Year

e Al Mm)

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.




St of Californio—Environmental Protection Agency

Farm Approved OMB No. 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30-04) See Instructions on back of page 6.  Depasment of Toxic Sub Cantre
hwmnam Form desigred far use an eiite | 12 pirch] fypewriter. "' = = Socramento, Califormia
I # UNIFORM HAZAR S 1. Generater's US EPA 1D No. Manifest Document No. 2 Poge | :mr:;t; ;h:dd'::ltla:s
WASTE MANIFEST CIAIEIU[T[GIEEE]HTI1IE| wlolololsg of 4
1 Genergtor's Mome ond Mailing Addres
' E FERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
- 333 Eagt 8th Street, Jakland, TA. 94606
4. Generator’s Phone (51(3) 466-7200/522-8188
l 5. Tromporer | Company Nome T 5. US EPA ID Numbar
:' H & H Ship Service Company CAbololslz7al1lels
l : 7. Tramporser 2 Compony Mams 8. US EPA ID Mumbar
LY
< S O O O I
E . Designated Focility Nome ond Sile Addreu 10. US EPA ID Mumbar
H & H SBhip Service Company
é 220 China Basin Street
r-S San Francisco, CA. 94107 CADOWODKITITRLL|6I8
Ez 11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and (D Mumber) —l:f-ﬂ%
= —
g GIL ARD WATER
O27| 6 | MNON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID = G
3| € ¢ - . bl ol Ml 1 oY o -3 ) :
l NE
K
A el
T &
—-| O
-1l LiLe i
g 7 ,
E
3 N .
1: _ "
1 T
™ i i L.L:-T.'_
I 15, Special Handling instructions and Addlhonul Im‘onnnhon i
= JOB #11193 JOB SITE: PERALTA C. C. CORP. YARD
3 24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & H #(415) 543-4835 501 - Sth Avenue
I = APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOUTHING AND RESPIRATOR Caxland, Califotrnia
= 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | haraby declare that the ¢ of the consig are fully and aeeurately described above by proper shipping name cnd ara classified,
5 packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for fransport by highway accerding 1o applicable federol, state and internationol laws.
l j" If | am & large quantity genarctar, | cerify that | have o progrom in place to reduce the wolume and foxicity of waste generated to the dagroe | have determined to be
economicolly practicable and that | have selected the practicabh thed of treatment, storoge, or disposal curtently ovailable to me which minimizes the presant and futura
5 threat to human heolth and the environmaent; OR, it | om o small quarity g r, | hove made a good fqn‘ﬂ! effart 10 minimize my wﬂsjs generation ond select tha best
a waihe Mﬂlhﬂnnnﬂhlnuaﬂlh'rlmﬁheﬂ. j
Prirted Typed. Nome Hhanth Dny Year
l,..' ».M\,;,ﬂ/,mm,“r"r' L g//ki -r-—'**’#tg: D9 |o1]9)2
T 17. Tromporier | Acknowiedgement of Reesipt of Mohriol
% [ Printed,/Typed Neme S '. ' ﬁmnax 0 le g'fnr 3
&| ¥ [WARTIN J. QOSTELLO ‘i”: N A oy | T ol L8 A2 52
l 3 o (e 1 2 ot ol Mamwrich } i
T | PrintedTyped Name Signature = Mok Day  Yeor
& & [
g 19, Discreponcy indicofion Spocs
 EiF: i
Z| < 2 }
£
l ]
T hh? Doy ’,.-"H"rlﬂ'
Y g £
. § P F{ (%
I DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
‘failow: TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO GENERATOR WITHIM 30 DAYS
DESC S0224 (12,/91) Zenerators NG suomit hazordaous waste ior rransoort aud-of-state,
I EPA B7O0—37 arocute csmotetea cooy of this copy ond sena to OTSC within 30 days.)




Siaie of California—Envi i Protection Agency .
Form Approved OME No, 2030-0039 (Bupires 9-30-94) Sas Instructions on back of page 6. Deparment of Texic Subsances Conros
Fiwoin primt or type.  Farm designed for use on alite (1 2-pirch) fypeurifer, 4;--"_7.= Zacraments, Califsenia
1. Genarctor's US EPA ID Na., Manifest Document Mo, 2. Poge | Infarmation in the shoded areas
4 UNIFORM HAZARDOUS ' is not required by Federal law.

WASTE MANIFEST of
clalplolalelslglalalylal ol o ﬂ&nxﬁ&;s ;

1. Gemeroor’'s Mame ond Madling Addres -3
PERALTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
333 Eagt 8th 3Street, Gakland, CA. 94606 b

Lu-ufmﬁ!hut“ni T . 522 .
. Shote |

3. Tromsporser | Company Name 4. US EPA ID Number ¢ ¥ i
H & H Ehjg E:fm“ Company I:h DII:I EIII t: :]; II'IB o s L=
7. Tramparter 7 tHome A, US EP& 1D bimbser hﬂr y E 5

LLbb bbb C LT [Pl

9. Designated Facility Mome and Site Addrass 10. US EPA ID Number

Tl e
NIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550
P
- B

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Yellow:  TSDF SEMDS THIS CCPY TG GEMERATOR WITHIN 30 DAYS,
G i for transport out-oi-state
ATEC BOFIA (12w .Genergigrs whao submit hazardous waste ransp 5 ,
EPa m-n‘ " sreauce completed copy of this copy ond send ta DTSC within 30 days )

H & H 3hip Service Company " _
Ll | [220 China Basin Street el
3 1 lglgl
v .- . _— 12. Consos 13. Tasal T4, Unit |-
E 11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Numbar) ~ Type Guantity Wi/ Vol
OIL AND WATER
<| G| NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID o011 mr G
N B .
E
34 Ll L
THe
—| 0
. i -
II 4
o
ik | 3 :
-
{ ey
l é 15. “Special Handl'mgll){rrucﬁommd Additional Infarmation
% JOB #11193 JOB SITE: PERALTA C. C. CORP. YARD
w “| 24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & H #{415) 543-4835 501 - 5th Avenue -
I Z| | | APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR Qakland, Califormia |
= i4. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declore that the contents of the ipnment are fully and acturately described above by proper shipping noms ond ore clouified,
a packed, marked, and lobaled, ond one in all respects in proper condition for fransport by highway mrﬁnﬂhupp!l-i:ubhfedﬁul.MMd internotional laws,
- m L rator, | cert crv-.a m in r 1} volume'and toxicity of woste ganerated 1o the degres | hove determined to be
l E "-mnom' - ;gni:mpmnbhmmmﬁm I:mms:vhm:htwadzxu ath gl:’n"h - m, .ordkposclhx:uwmmy ovailable to ma which mini:rimslhoprmmundiurun
I mmdmhummheohhmdmmmym.iflu-nuunujlquonﬁtyqamulnr,lhmmodoagoodfuhhaﬁoﬂ'omininizemywumgoncmﬁonunduhdﬂmhm
5 | e monogement method thot i ovsiloble fo me and that | con afferd. Fd — = -
I Nyl S em A AR //KA/-' /(-—Z el T olelalilalz
2 1| 17 Trampoer | Ackmowledgement of Recsipt of Matericis Z PP —_— =
A [ Primed/Typed Mams Signorure B _.\%_ : . ‘_'\_> #aanth Dy ‘l'-nr"
l%;mmm&m /o NOH P 019]0]1]9]2
o 18, Ti 2 i ==
; Y [ Privted/Typed Nome Signoturs Month | Day | “r
: | i
"
l# 19. Discreponcy Indication Spoce
<Z| F
Ul oA
Z L=
=l
II L
': ot Dy Year
Y o " P
l N0 A2




.."'l

Sefffn [2xt\draeff o {I/z/2

Y
U Daparment of Tonr Substonces Cotrol

o Caliorio—tnirgmamentel Profect
B cvet OMB No. 20500039 (Elpir: 3-’3"394; See Instructions on back of page 6.
A o el Form designed for vse on olite (12-pitch) typawsiter. Socromento, Calitorma i
g if o 2. Pogs | Infarmanon m the shoded arem
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